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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Diversified Properties

Applicant

P.O. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Applicant's Mailing Address

19980073

I. D. Number

6/25198

Application Date
Morrill's Court

Project Name/Description

Lioyd B. Wolf Forest Ave

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site

773-4988 773-6875 292-A-008+

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

Proposed Development (check all that apply): D New Building D Building Addition B Change Of Use Residential

D Office [___] Retail D Manufacturing l:l Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Other (specify) subdivision development

9.5

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning

Check Review Required:

Site Plan [ subdivision [] PAD Review ] 14-403 Streets Review
{major/minor) # of lots

Ij Flood Hazard D Shoreland I:I HistoricPreservation D DEP Local Certification

] Zoning Conditional | Zoning Variance [ other
Use (ZBA/PB)

Fees Paid: Site Plan $300.00  Subdivision $526.00 Engineer Review Date: 6/25/98

DRC Approval Status: Reviewer

1 approved [1 approved wiConditions ] penied

see attached

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to ] Additional Sheets
Attached
1 condition Compliance
signature date
Performance Guarantee 1 Required® 1 not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

[:I Performance Guarantee Accepted

date amount expiration date
L__] Inspection Fee Paid

date amount
1 Building Permit

date
|:| Performance Guarantee Reduced

date remaining balance signature
1 Temporary Certificate Of Occupancy 1 conditions (See Attached)

date
El Final Inspection

date signature
|:| Certificate Of Occupancy

date
EI Performance Guarantee Released

date signature
D Defect Guarantee Submitted

submitted date amount expiration date

D Defect Guarantee Released

date signature




Diversified Properties

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 19980073

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION I. D. Number

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

6/25/98

Applicant
P.O. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104

Application Date
Morrill's Court

Applicant's Mailing Address

Project Name/Description

Lioyd B. Wolf Forest Ave
Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site
773-4988 773-6875 292-A-008+

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax
Proposed Development (check all that apply):

{1 New Building

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot

[T] Building Addition ~ [] Change OfUse Xl Residential

D Office D Retail D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot [:I Other (specify) subdivision development
9.5

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning
Check Review Required:
Site Plan ] subdivision ] PAD Review [ 14-403 Streets Review

(major/minor) # of lots
[] Flood Hazard ] shoreland ] HistoricPreservation D DEP Local Certification
1 Zoning Conditional | Zoning Variance D Other

Use (ZBA/PB)
Fees Paid: Site Plan $300.00 Subdivision $525.00 Engineer Review Date:  6/25/98
Planning Approval Status: Reviewer
1 Approved 1 Approved w/Conditions ] penied

See Attached
Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension fo 1 Additional Sheets
Att d
1 oK to Issue Building Permit ache
signature date

Performance Guarantee

D Required*

L___] Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below

D Performance Guarantee Accepted

D Inspection Fee Paid

1 Building Permit Issued

|:| Performance Guarantee Reduced

[l Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

date amount expiration date
date amount

date

date remaining balance signature

D Conditions (See Attached)

1 Final Inspection

[ certificate Of Occupancy

D Performance Guarantee Released

[:I Defect Guarantee Submitted

date
date signature
date
date sighature

D Defect Guarantee Released

submitted date amount expiration date

date signature
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 Rick Knowland - Re: Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division

Page 1|

From: Katherine Staples

To: LOMBARDO, ANTHONY

Date: Thu, Aug 13, 1998 7:56 AM
Subject: Re: Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division
Tony:

| expect that you will assure that Bill's advice and all Public Works requirements are adhered to and/or
properly communicated if problem-solving is necessary. Let me know if for some reason this does not
happen.

Thanks

Kathi

>>> William Bray 08/13 6:18 AM >>>

Rick, the Public Works Department under no condition would agree to provide the required maintenance
on the proposed emergency lane to this project. Furhter, having a great deal of personal experience with
this parcel of property, | would suggest that everyone pay carefull attention to the sight distance
requirements of any roadway intersencting Forest Avenue west of Warren Avenue. | know quite well that
there is major vertical curve in Forest Avenue that limits sight distance.

CC: Ash, Larry W., Bell, Bruce A., Bray, William, K...
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OFEICE. CoPY

~ CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE |

TECHNICAL AND DESIGN
STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES

Adopted: September 1987
Amended: August 1992
July 1994



1.

SECTION I

STREET DESIGN, ALIGNMENT AND GRADE STANDARDS

INTENTION

These standards are intended to provide for safe and sufficient vehicular and
pedestrian circulation on roadways and driveways in the City of Portland, and to
ensure durability and sound engineering practice in the design and development of
such roadways and driveways.

HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF STREETS

The Horizontal Alignment of Streets proposed in all subdivisions shall conform to the
standards as cutlined as follows:

A

When tangent centerlines deflect from each other, except at intersections, they
shall be connected by a centerline curve having a minimum radius of one
hundred and ten (110) fest.

Between reverse curves, where the radius of one or both curves is less than
two hundred (200) feet, there shall be a tangent section of cemterline not less

~ than one hundred (100) feet in length.

Streets intersecting an arterial route shall do so at a ninety degree (90°) angle.
All streets intersecting collector or residential streets shall not vary from ninety
degrees (90°) by more than fifteen degrees (15°).

At street mtersections, the right-of-way lines shall be rounded by a circular arc
having a minimum radius of swesty-(26)- fen (10) feet. A greater radius may
be required for streets intersecting at an angle other than ninety degrees (50°).
Dead end streets shall be prowded with a turnaround as shown m F tgure I+
Typzca!TumarowdeetazI hesARS-aE de-paved-roa ane

Street intersections with more than four (4) legs shafl be prohibited.

A minimum stopping sight distance on horizontal curves shall be as stated in
the latest American Association of State Highway & Transportation Officials
(AASHTO) Handbook, a copy of which is on file at the City Engineer’s office
for public inspection.

Minimum centerline offsets of adjacent intersections shall be as follows unless,
in the opinion of the City Engineer, a lesser length is necessitared by local
conditions.

Revised [1/15/96



SECTION [ — STREET DESICN STANDARDS

STEEL BEAM OR WOOD
GUARDRAIL WITH REFLECTORS

END OF DEDICATED OR
ACCEPTED STREET
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Legal Notice Legal Notice

PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Portland City Council will hold a public hearing Monday, July 6,
1998 at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine
to consider a zone change from R-5 Residential to R-3 Residential in the vicinity of First St.,
Second St., Third St., Goodridge Ave. and Eleanor St., as shown on the vicinity map below.

Proposed zone change from
R-5 Residential to R-3 Residential

7 PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE FROM
/4 R-5RESIDENTIAL TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL

Further information can be obtained at the Portland Planning Department, 4th Floor, City Hall or
by calling 874-8725.

Alexander Jaegerman
Chief Planner

O:\PLAN\CORREESP\ALES\CORRES\7-6CCPH.CSC



AMENDMENT TO ZONING MAP
RE: R=5 REZONING/VICINITY NORTH DEERING AREA

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
IN CITY COUNCIL ASSEMBLED AS FOLLOWS:

That the Zoning Map of the City of Portland, dated March
1958, as amended and on file in the Department of Planning and
Urban Development, and incorporated by reference into the Zoning
Ordinance by §14-49 of the Portland City Code, be and hereby is
amended by adopting the map change amendments shown on Attachment
A.

Notwithstanding 1 M.R.S.A.§302, if enacted, the provisions
of this zoning amendment shall be applicable to all pending
proceedings, applications, actions and petitions commenced after
May 28, 1998.

0: \WP\AMEND\R5ZONE.REZ



CITY OF PORTILAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Councilor Harlow and Members of the Portland City Council
FROM: Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
DATE: July 2, 1998
SUBJECT: R-5 to R-3 Rezoning, Vic. of Morrils Corner

I've been asked to summarize briefly the key differences between the current R-5 zoning of the
property in question, and the proposed R-3 zoning map amendment that is before the City
Council. As the Council may recall, on December 1, 1997, the Council amended both the R-3
and R-5 zones to exclude single family (detached) planned residential unit developments
(PRUD). The effect of that change was to prohibit the practice of building single family
detached houses on individual lots on private streets. With somewhat more flexible street
standards, this type of development created subdivisions that were similar to public street
subdivisions but with no curbing, and the services would be private. Problems with poor street
construction standards and the expectations of homeowners that they should receive the same
level of city services (snow plowing and trash pick-up, for example) as other taxpayers on public
streets, were some of the reasons for the change.

Under the current zoning, the districts compare as follows: .

. R-3 R-5

Minimum Lot Size: 6,500 SF 6,000 SF
PRUD Density: 6,500 SF per Dwelling 3,000 SF per
Dwelling
Max PRUD units per

Building:: 6 (on lot greater than 5 acres) 12
Minimum Lot Width: 75 Feet 60 Feet
Two Family Unit on

Ind. Lot Allowed?: No Yes
Minimum Lot Area '

per Dwelling:: 6,500 SF 3,000 SF
CC:

O\PLAN\MGT&BDGT\R3R5DIFS.WPD7/2/98
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What are the zoning density and use implications of zoning this property from R-3 to R-57

The R-3 zone is generally more restrictive than the R-5 zone.

The R-3 zone allows single-family home development but does not allow two family (duplex) housing.

The R-5 allows single family homes, two family and multiple family (multiplex) uses.

Both zones allow planned residential unit developments (PRUD) which is typically apartments or
condominiums. The City Council recently changed the PRUD ordinance in both zones to prohibit single
family home lot PRUDs. The Weinschenk development, for example, are in that category. It may be possible

to do a two-family PRUD in the R-3 zone but since all land must be shared in common (and not as individual
lots) it is questionable whether this concept is marketable.

Minimum Lot Size Residential Density
R-3 6,500 sq. ft. 6,500 sq. ft. per dwelling
R-5 6,000 sq. ft. 3,000 sq. ft. per dwelling

O:PLAN\CORRESP\RICK\SPNOTICE\R3RSBLUR.TMD



PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE FROM
R-5 RESIDENTIAL TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL
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CITY OF PORTLAND
Planning and Urban Development Department

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert B. Ganley, City Manager
FROM: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
DATE: June 4, 1998
RE: City Council Agenda Item
June 15, 1998 Meeting
Zoning Amendment

Attached is a zoning amendment prepared at the request of Councilor Charles Harlow.

The amendment to the zoning map would rezone property beyond Morrill's Corner from R-5 residential to
R-3 rcsidential. '

The surrounding zoning is largely R-3 with a B-2 commercial zone for the vicinity of Morrill's Corner.
The zone change would focus the R-5 zoning to the Forest Avenue frontage.

Attachments

O:\PLAN\CORRESPAJOEWMEMOS\CCZONE.CSC



AMENDMENT TO ZONING MAP
RE: R=5 REZONING/VICINITY North Deering Area

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
IN CITY COUNCIL ASSEMBLED AS FOLLOWS:

That the Zoning Map of the City of Portland, dated March
1958, as amended and on file in the Department of Planning and
Urban Development, and incorporated by reference into the Zoning
Ordinance by §14-49 of the Portland City Code, be and hereby is
amended by adopting the map change amendments shown on Attachment

A.

Notwithstanding 1 M.R.S.A.§302, if enacted, the provisions
of this zoning amendment shall be applicable to all pending
proceedings, applications, actions and petitions commenced after

May 28, 1998.

0:\WP\AMEND\R5ZONE.REZ
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PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE FROM
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What are the zoning density and use implications of zoning this property from R-3 to R-57

The R-3 zone is generally more restrictive than the R-5 zone.

The R-3 zone allows single-family home development but does not allow two family (duplex) housing.

The R-5 allows single family homes, two family and multiple family (multiplex) uses.

Both zones allow planned residential unit developments (PRUD) which is typically apartments or
condominiums. The City Council recently changed the PRUD ordinance in both zones to prohibit single
family home lot PRUDs. The Weinschenk development; for example, are in that category. It may be possible

to do a two-family PRUD in the R-3 zone but since all land must be shared in common (and not as individual
lots) it is questionable whether this concept is marketable.

Minimum Lot Size Residential Density
R-3 6,500 sq. ft. 6,500 sq. ft. per dwelling
R-5 6,000 sq. ft. 3,000 sq. ft. per dwelling

O:\PLAN\CORRESP\RICK\SPNOTICE\R3R5BLUR.JMD



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Councilor Harlow and Members of the Portland City Council
FROM: Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
DATE: July 2, 1998
SUBJECT: R-5 to R-3 Rezoning, Vic. of Morrills Corner

I've been asked to summarize briefly the key differences between the current R-5 zoning of the
property in question, and the proposed R-3 zoning map amendment that is before the City
Council. As the Council may recall, on December 1, 1997, the Council amended both the R-3
and R-5 zones to exclude single family (detached) planned residential unit developments
(PRUD). The effect of that change was to prohibit the practice of building single family
detached houses on individual lots on private streets. With somewhat more flexible street
standards, this type of development created subdivisions that were similar to public street
subdivisions but with no curbing, and the services would be private. Problems with poor street
construction standards and the expectations of homeowners that they should receive the same
level of city services (snow plowing and trash pick-up, for example) as other taxpayers on public
streets, were some of the reasons for the change.

Under the current zoning, the districts compare as follows:

R-3 R-5

Minimum Lot Size: 6,500 SF 6,000 SF
PRUD Density: 6,500 SF per Dwelling 3,000 SF / Dwelling
Max PRUD units per

Building:: 6 (on lot greater than 5 acres) 12
Minimum Lot Width: 75 Feet 60 Feet
Two Family Unit on

Ind. Lot Allowed?: No Yes
Minimum Lot Area

per Dwelling: 6,500 SF 3,000 SF
Multiplex Development*: Not Allowed Allowed

*Multiplex development includes multi-family housing on individual lots of less than two acres,

at a density of 6,000 sf per dwelling. For example, an oversized lot of 18,000 square feet could
have a three unit building, and a 24,000 square foot lot could have four units.

O:\PLAN\WMGT&BDGT\R3R5DIFS.WPD7/2/98
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CITY OF PORTLAND
Planning and Urban Development Department

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert B. Ganley, City Manager
FROM: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
DATE: June 4, 1998
RE: City Council Agenda Item
June 15, 1998 Meeting
Zoning Amendment

Attached is a zoning amendment prepared at the request of Councilor Charles Harlow.

The amendment to the zoning map would rezone property beyond Morrill's Corner from R-5 residential to
R-3 residential.

The surrounding zoning is largely R-3 with a B-2 commercial zone for the vicinity of Morrill's Corner,
The zone change would focus the R-5 zoning to the Forest Avenue frontage.

Attachments

O:\PLAN\CORRESPJOE\MEMOS\CCZONE.CSC



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Councilor Harlow and Members of the Portland City Council
FROM: Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
DATE: |  July 2, 1998
SUBJECT: R-5 to R-3 Rezoning, Vic. of Morrills Corner

I've been asked to summarize briefly the key differences between the current R-5 zoning of the
property in question, and the proposed R-3 zoning map amendment that is before the City
Council. As the Council may recall, on December 1, 1997, the Council amended both the R-3
and R-5 zones to exclude single family (detached) planned residential unit developments
(PRUD). The effect of that change was to prohibit the practice of building single family
detached houses on individual lots on private streets. With somewhat more flexible street
standards, this type of development created subdivisions that were similar to public street
subdivisions but with no curbing, and the services would be private. Problems with poor street
construction standards and the expectations of homeowners that they should receive the same
level of city services (snow plowing and trash pick-up, for example) as other taxpayers on public
streets, were some of the reasons for the change.

Under the current zoning, the districts compare as follows:

R-3 R-5

Minimum Lot Size: 6,500 SF 6,000 SF
PRUD Density: 6,500 SF per Dwelling 3,000 SF / Dwelling
Max PRUD units per

Building:: 6 (on lot greater than 5 acres) 12
Minimum Lot Width: 75 Feet 60 Feet
Two Family Unit on

Ind. Lot Allowed?: No Yes
Minimum Lot Area

per Dwelling: 6,500 SF 3,000 SF
Multiplex Development*: Not Allowed Allowed

*Multiplex development includes multi-family housing on individual lots of less than two acres,
at a density of 6,000 sf per dwelling. For example, an oversized lot of 18,000 square feet could
have a three unit building, and a 24,000 square foot lot could have four units.

O:\PLAN\MGT&BDGT\R3R5DIFS.WPD7/2/98



CITY OF PORTLAND
Planning and Urban Development Department

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert B. Ganley, City Manager
FROM: Joseph E. Gray, Jr.; Director of Planning and Urban Development
RE: Councilor Harlow Zone Change

DATE: July 2, 1998

This memo is intended to address several questions that have arisen concerning the Wolf property which is
the subject of a zone change proposal by Councilor Harlow.

1. What is the proposed development on the Wolf property?

A 21-lot subdivision is proposed on this parcel. The application indicates that single-family houses
or duplexes will be built on the lots, which means there could be from 21 to 42 dwelling units in this
development. However, several of the lots are large enough to accommodate a multiplex (three

units). The lot sizes range from 6,400 sq. ft. t0 23,750 sq. ft. See Attachment A for a copy of the
subdivision plan.

Access is from Forest Avenue, adjacent to a traffic light at the intersection of Forest Avenue and
Warren Avenue. The internal roadway terminates with a cul-de-sac. A potential roadway
connection is shown connecting to Broadway, providing future access to vacant land.

The subdivision is located on nine (9) acres. The landholdings of Wolf, including associated
corporations, total about sixteen (16) acres.

2. What is the past development history of this parcel?
In 1988, the Planning Board approved a 108-acre development for this site. Nine (9) buildings were
proposed, with twelve (12) apartments per building. The approval for this project lapsed. See
Attachment B for a copy of this plan.

3. Please provide a larger zone change map.

See Attachment C for a larger map.

Attachments:
A, Current Subdivision Plan

B. 1988 Development Plan
C. Larger Map of Zone Change

C:\PLANMCORRESP\RICK\MEMOS\WOLFPROP.LEC
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EMERGENCY ACCESS LANE N
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT \

IN CONSIDERATION OF FINAL SUBDIVISION AND SITE PLAN
APPROVAL granted by the Planning Board of the City of Portland to a plan entitled
Morrill’s Court Subdivision, dated , 1998, and filed with the City of
Portland, Department of Planning and Urban Development, 389 Congress Street,
Portland, Maine, and pursuant to a condition thereof, Diversified Properties, Inc., a
Maine Corporation with its principal plan of business at 465 Forest Avenue, Portland,
Maine, 04101, the owner of the subject premises, does hereby agree, for itself, its
successors and assigns, as follows:

1. That the Owner of Lot (“Lot Owner”) shall be responsible for the
maintenance and repair of, snow removal from, preservation of, and removal of
obstructions and encumbrances, including but not limited to, debris, junked vehicles and
other refuse from the Emergency Access Lane depicted on the Plan (the “Emergency
Access Lane”) so that the Emergency Access Lane shall remain reasonably passable for
fire-fighting and preventative apparatus, vehicles and other public emergency vehicles
owned or operated by or on behalf of the City of Portland.

2. That the Lot Owner shall remove snow from the Emergency Access Lane so that
at no time shall the snow accumulate thereto to an average depth in excess of four (4)
inches and shall also remove snow from the Emergency Access Lane of a depth less
than four (4) inches if subsequent rain, hail or temperatures below thirty-two (32)
degrees Fahrenheit shall result in the snow accumulated on the Emergency Access Lane
becoming so frozen as to render the Emergency Access drive impassable by such fire-
fighting and public emergency vehicles. If the Lot Owner shall fail to remove such non-
frozen snow accumulating in excess of four (4) inches in depth within twenty-four (24)
hours after the cessation of the storm creating such snow, or if the Lot Owner shall fail
to remove such ice within twenty-four hours after ice has accumulated or formed, to the
state as to render the Emergency Access Lane impassable for said purposes, or if the Lot
Owner shall fail to remove said obstructions and encumbrances on the Emergency
Access Lane (that are not the result of precipitation) which render the Emergency
Access Lane impassable for said purposes within thirty-six (36) hours after such
obstructions and encumbrances arise, then the City of Portland shall have the right, but
not the obligation, to enter upon the Emergency Access Lane and adjacent land as
necessary with men and machines in order to plow and clear, or cause to be plowed and
cleared, such snow and ice and to remove said obstructions and encumbrances from the
Emiergency Access Lane and bil] the Lot Owner for the expense of the same.




The City of Portland shall submit its itemized bill for such expenses to the Lot Owner,
which the Lot Owner shall pay to the City of Portland within sixty (60) days of receipt
(or such longer period of time as the City of Portland shall agree to). The expenses
billed to the Lot Owner shall include the time spent for travel to and from the Property.
Lot Owners shall further be liable for the costs of bringing and maintaining any such
action, including reasonable attorney’s fees.

This agreement shall be made a part of the deed to the Owner of Lot which shall
be binding on the owner of Lot , Its successors, heirs, devisees and assigns.

Dated at Portland, Maine this day of , 1998,

DIVERSIFIED PROPERTIES, INC.

By Lloyd B. Wolf
It’s President

STATE OF MAINE
Cumberland, ss: Date:

Then personally appeared the above Lloyd B. Wolf, President of Diversified
Properties, Inc., and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed
and the free act and deed of said Corporation.

Notary Public/Attorney-at-law



LEGAL NOTICE LEGAL NOTICE

PORTLAND PLANNING BOARD
PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Portland Planning Board will hold a public hearing Tuesday evening, April 13,
1999, at 7:30 p.m. in Room 209, City Hall, Portland, Maine to consider a proposal by Maggie Lane
Development, LLC for a 22-lot residential subdivision in the vicinity of 1271 Forest Avenue, as shown on the
fragmentary map below. The land area of the site is 414,527 sq. fi., and is zoned R-5 Residential.

Individual lots within the subdivision, depending on the land area, could accommodate single-family, two-
family, three-family, or four-family dwellings. One of the parcels (72,732 sq. ft.) will be retained by the
applicant for future development. Access to the site will be from a new roadway (public street) that will
connect into Forest Avenue at the Forest Ave./ Warren Ave. traffic signal . A second limited access way to

Forest Avenue is also proposed. The development will be reviewed for conformance with the standards of the
subdivision ordinance.

VICINITY MAP OF PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
VICINITY OF 1271 FOREST AVENUE

e

LLEN AYVE

A
A

Further information on this zone change request can be obtained at the Planning Department Office, City
Hall, 4th floor or by calling 874-8725.

John H. Carroll, Chair
Portland Planning Board



 Rick Knowland - Morrill's Court - Diversified Properties Page 1 |

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: Alex Jaegerman , Rick Knowland
Date: Mon, Sep 28, 1998 9:05 AM
Subject: Morrill's Court - Diversified Properties

As brought up at the site plan review meeting, | checked for floodplain on this property. It is on map #7.
Most of the area is Zone C which is completely out of floodplain. There is a swath of Zone B which aiso
does not put strick regulations on the lot (no required flood insurance etc.). So it is clear of floodplain.
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@ity of Portland, Saine

1N THE CITY COUNCIL

AMENDMENT TO THE PORTLAND CITY CODE
§14-117(1)b (ZONING ORDINANCE)

RE: LAND AREA REQUIREMENTS MULTIPLEXES IN THE R-5 ZONE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND,
MAINE, IN CITY COUNCIL ASSEMBLED, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 14-117(1)b is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 14-117.

Permitted uses.

The following uses are permitted in the R-5 Residential zone:

1. Residential:

b.

Multiplex development with three (3) or more

horizontally or vertically attached dwelling units

or a series of such attached dwelling units and

the construction of at least one (1) building on a

parcel of less than one-and-one—hatE-tk-5r two _(2)

acres, provided that:

i. The land area requirement for a multiplex
shall Dbe aire - thousand - 937666 -square--feet
fer—Ehe—firsﬁ—{fnxﬁr—ﬁﬁ-«ﬁmek}fmq—uﬁf&sr—wiEh
addiﬁifﬂﬁﬁb——dweiiif@r-ﬂnﬁhﬁy——B@quiring six
thousand (6,000) square feet of land area per
dwelling unit; except that a multiplex with
two hundred fifty (250) feet or more of
street frontage needs only forty-five hundred
(4,500) square feet of land area per dwelling
unit after-the-fourth-dwelking-unit;

ii. No dwelling unit shall have less than six
hundred (600) square feet of floor area,
exclusive of common hallways and storage in
basement and attic;

iii. No open outside stairways or fire escape
above the ground floor shall be constructed;

iv. ©No habitable space in a dwelling unit shall
be below grade, except basements that are a
part of and below above-ground units;

V. Such development shall be subject to article

v ("Site Plan") of this chapter for site plan
review approval.

14-117(1)b.AMM.NLB.3
03.06.89



City of Portland, Maine
‘Planning Department
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City Hall
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor
Portland, Maine 04101
Fax Number: 756-8258

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

TO: TOM Lodniin

COMPANY:

FAX #: Gd~ 76912

FROM: R I gt i ==

# OF PAGES: =

DATE: G2/~

RE: T T PROCTIPLON IS0 CHANGE | VS
JTJ  C,eod{@r Pore Dwsiiing (WK AT VWi P~

/J  Jckeouieon Fen G CT /T

2 re

If you do not receive all of the pages, please call 874-8721 or 874-8719.



Lol

Dok
e

DS ¢ 3 o

Memorandum

To: Bob Ganley; Joe Gray; Gary Wood

cc: \%@“"Q
From: Penny Littell

Date: July 20, 1998

Subject: Morrill's Corner Development

On July 16 Joe Gray and I met with Burt Wolfe and Terry Snow, Esq. to discuss
the possibility of obtaining from Diversified Properties Inc. a conservation
easement or a gift of land to benefit Portland Trails. The City approached the
subject delicately at first, given the politics. However, after taking off the kid
gloves, we communicated that the objective was to prohibit any future
development of the 6 acres in question from connecting to, and using, Broadway
as a through-street. We made clear that we were not seeking to prevent
development on the entire 6 acre piece of land but only prevent the ability to join
through to Broadway Street in the future.

Burt Wolfe said that to prohibit access through Broadway in the future makes his 6
acres valueless. He appeared interested in a "swap" of land but Joe made clear that

wasn't an option.

I tried to impress upon Mr. Wolfe the tax benefits of giving the land or even an
easement to Portland Trails but Burt said it would not necessarily be worth it.

Burt was uncertain of the value of the 6 acre parcel.

Attorney Terry Snow will follow-up with me next week to communicate Mr.
Wolfe's decision regarding a conservation easement or an outright gift of land.

In sum, [ was not encouraged by our mecting. I am not convinced that this
matter could be worked out short of Citv Council action.



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
PLANNING BOARD

Jaimey Caron, Chair
Deborah Krichels, Vice Chair
Kenneth M. Cole I1I

Cyrus Y. Hagge

Erin Rodriquez

Mark Malone

Orlando E. Delogu

February 9, 2000

Mr. Jim Wolf
Diversified Properties
P.O.Box 10127
Portland ME 04104

RE: Milton Street Subdivision
Dear Mr. Wolf:

On February 8, 2000 the Portland Planning Board voted 6-0 (Rodriguez absent) on the following motions
regarding the 11 lot Milton Street subdivision:

1. That the plan was in conformance with the Subdivision Review Ordinance of the City Land Use
Code with the following condition(s):

i That the applicant submit drainage easements and grading easements for review and
approval by city staff.
ii. That the applicant shall construct a pedestrian walkway within Newell Street between

Milton Street and Missouri Avenue.

The approval is based on the submitted plan and the findings related to site plan review standards as
contained in Planning Board #4-00, which is attached.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all subdivision approvals:

1. Mylar copies of the construction drawing for the subdivision must be submitted to the Public Works
Department prior to the release of the plat.

2. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
1.7% of the guarantee amount must be submitted to and approved by the Planning Division and
Public works prior to the recording of the subdivision plat. The subdivision approval is valid for
three (3) years. ‘

O:\PLAN\DEVREVWWMILTON\APPLTR.JMD



| Rick Knowland - Re: Maggie Lane Page 1 |

From: Frank Brancely

To: Rick Knowland

Date: Tue, Dec 14, 1999 1:11 PM
Subject: Re: Maggie Lane

You propose 100 dwelling units. Assume that

there are two bedrooms, per dwelling unit. From the Handbook of Subsurface Wastewater Disposal in
Maine, Table 901.2, the design flows, in gallons per day (GPD), for a two bedroom unit is 180 GPD.
Therefore, the anticipated wastewater flows, from a proposed subdivision of 100 dwelling units wouid be:
100 Dwelling Units @ 180 GPD/Unit = 18,000 GPD.

However, wastewater is not the problem. It is the storm water. Storm water that voluminously enters,
during a storm event, and occasionally surcharges those older "combined" single pipe sections servicing
both sanitary and storm waters in our predominantly combined system. The surcharge "choke point" in
the Westside Interceptor lies downstream of the Maggie Lane Project, at the sixty inch C.S.0.

The City combined sewer overflow (C.S.0.) abatement consent agreement, with the U.S.E.P.A. and the
Maine D.E.P., requires C.S.0. abatement, as well as storm water mitigation, in order to offset any
increase in sanitary flow, from all projects. The $5,000 donated by Diversified Properties will contribute to
the sewer and storm separation at Forest and Avalon.

A formal memo to follow.
>>> Rick Knowland 12/13 10:36 AM >>>
In your analysis of the sewer capacity of the third street sewer capacity with regards to Maggie Lane,

could you factor in a total of 100 dwelling units? | realize you have a lot of things going on but | was
wondering if this could be done in time for tomorrows planning board meeting. Thanks for your help.

CC: Anthony Lombardo, David Peterson, Stephen Harris...
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‘ PO Box 1237
. ] “ a1 Maln st
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039

—

Traffic and Civii Engineering Services 207-667-4510

FAN: 207-657-6912

December 14, 1599 E-Mall.gpeei@mcine.n.com
Me. Rick Knowland

Senior Planner

City of Portland

489 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101-3503

Subject: Maggie Lane
Potential Conditions of Approval

Dear Rick:
Qur office received a copy of the Planners Report for the above referenced matter and wanted to

update your office as to the status of the various potential conditions of approval. For your ease of
raview, the conditions are presented followed by any updated information.

1. Prior to any trees being removed within the vicinily of Broadway and Third Street, applicant
shall flag the irees to be cut and disturbed, Bosed on this review, the City Arborist shall
determine whether new trees (if any) shall be planted by the applicant in this immediate areq to
mitigate the loss of significani vegetation adjacent te Broadway residances.

Response;
It is our understanding that Jefl Tarling has conducted a site visit to review the trees at Third
and Broadway and determined that there are no significant. trees which will require remaoval and

therefore, this condition is acceptable to the Doveloper.

2. That the applicant submit copies of permiis from the DEP and Army Corps for the increase in
wetland filling.

Response:

Copies of the DEP and Army Corps of Enginecrs permits are enclosed.



12/15-10688 01:21 Fal o2

Gormmiil-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Me. Rirk Knowland
December 14, 1999
Page 2

3. That the applicant submit moieriol outlined in Anthony Lombarda’s memo of November 18,
1994 and December I, 1399 for Public Works review and approval.

Response:
Thig condition is acceptable as w2 have submitted an amended plat demctmg the sasement and a
description ig in the process of being prepared. The as-built information and other items would be

submitted at the appropriate time. An ability to serve letter is enclosed.

4, That site construction activities including tree removal shail be Limited to within the 50 foot
- wide easement.

Response:

This condition is acceptable.

5. That a letter from the Poriland Water District be submitied confirming approvai of the plan.
Response:

A letter from the District approving the plans is enclosed.

Our office and Maggie Lane LLC look forward to the Boards review of this matler at torught's
meeting. Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or i you require additional
information. '

Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Enginesers, Inc.

UVt

Altoﬁ M. Palmer, P.E.
Vice President

Copy: Burt Wolf, Maggie Lane, LLC
Terry Snow, Esqg.

AMP/aw/JNOB019/12-14-09

Enc.
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STATE QOF MAINE
17 Swate House Stavion
Augusta, ME 04333

Tier 1 / Tier 2 Declslon

Applicant Warne & Address: Maggie Lene Developwment, LLC
FO Ben 10127
Pordand, ME 04104

DEP Project Mumber: ~ 99-875-8
CORFS Perput MNumber :
Pawfeet Loontlon: Portlamd

Description of Wesk: Tier ¥59-712-8, ths Department approved 12,870 squere feet of forsstsd wetlend alieeation io develop
Wiaggie Lane, a 22-Iot subdivision. The applicant proposes 1o il an sdditionst 2.020 eguare feet of forestsd wetlard for o wial of

14,890 square fest.

Permit for: Tiw | [ Triee2
Daie of DEP Review: December 8§, 1999
DEP Declslon: E:j Approved ‘ [ Jenied (see attached lener)
CORPS Action: Approved [ Jmetigible (4,500 £, exemmpt from Carps review)
approvel entlied
X |uwmrovel pending (declslon tstier fortheoming frore Malne Project Offies)

Approval Pending: The Corps. Maine Projest uffice. Ib in the process of reviewing the project. The final
desision will be forthooming directly from their reglonal offics hesdguariers.

Special Conditions: Further wetland filt or alreration rmust be epproved by the Department snd ACOE priot W starting.
Seapdard Conditdans:

& Approval from both the DEP end the Army Corps of Enginetrs i fequired in order to procead with your project. This
permit i good for twe (2) years from the date sigred and i8 veneferable only with poior approval frowm the Depariment.

e The projest musi be sownpleted aucording 1o the plans in the application. Any chamge in the project plane must be reviewed
and spproved by the Departmsnt.

& Properly inetalled erosion eontro) messuces paiat be fustalled prior o beginning the project, ard ol] disturbeand woil should be
stabilized immedinsely upows praject completion.

& A copy of thiz approval will be sen to the Cley of Poritand. Department approval of your acdvity dose Bot supersade or
substimte the need for any neesssary local spprovals.

This decision satisfics the Water Quality Certification reguirement.

Flease note the atached sheet for puidance on appedal procedures. If yon hawe any questions regerding this, plesss conmes
Adexander Weng, project manager, at 207-822.6328.

L | dchr ‘
f&@ & 2\ |49

MARTHA O. KIRKPATRICK, COMMISSIONER DATE'
:  file
& City of Pt




1271571898 01:21 FAX o4

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY e
NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS NECLLYTE
586 VIRGINA ROAD 4 =
CONGORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-2751 H |

DEC £ ¢ 1599
L Yion o Y ermones
Regulatory Branch
CENAE-CO-R-51 DEC 09 1009

Maggie Lane Development, LLC
C/o Gorrill & Palmer

F.0. Box 1237

Cray, Maine (04039

Gentlemen:

This concerns Department of the Army programmatic general permit,
number 199900390 which authorized the placement of fill in freshwater
wetlands off Forest Avenue at Portland, Maine in conjunction with the
construction of a 22 lot residential subdivision.

In accordance with your recent request, the permit is hereby amended to
include an additional 2,020 square feet of wetland impact associated with the
reconfiguration of lot 22 and the construction of a secondary access road.
Total wetland impact for the project is now 14,890 square feet. These changes
are shown on the attached plan enttled "MAGGIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, LLC”
in one sheset dated *“NOV, 1999",

The conditions of the original permit remain in full force and affect.

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

{ (Wowosd

vid H. Killoy, P.E., C.P.G

hief, Permits & Enforcement Section
Regulatory Branch
Attachment’ ‘
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Portian d
Water District 225 Douglass St » P.O, Box 3553 » Portland, ME 04104-3553

(207) 774-596"
FAK (207) 7&1-830"

VA s T

Detarnber 14, 1999

Mr. Alldn Palmer, P.E,

Gorrii-Palmer Consulting Englneers, Inc.

PO Beoe 1237, 31 Main Street

Gray, ME 04039

TITE: Maggle Lane Subdivision DIY; Portland
DRAIN BY: Gomill-Paimer

BATE: O 1988

PAGE NUMBEERS: 4B 4(,5,75,7B& 7C

Plars for the sbove named project, with the latest revision dete Baing 12/18/99, have been
reviewed by the Portland Water Districk Tedhnical Sarvien Dmarhnmtfnr corformanoe with the
District’s Standacds for water main construction. If the water mains and appurtenanees are

instailed secording t the above mentioned plans and the conditions and specifications as set
ﬁwminmaamntmmmmruandw:termsmcbﬂmmlm will be accepiable to the

Actepiance of these planz Is for the purpose of awthorizing the prajest t procesd to consudtion
and duss nat refieve the Developer/Contractor of the responsibllity of complying with any
recquiremends of the Portland Watsr Oistrier.
i'7 can ba of any further sslsstance, please fesl free to @il me #t 774-5961, et 3041,
Sincerely,
PORTLAND WATER DISTRICY

Doans ) G
David W. Coffin, PLS
Enginesring Supesvisor

RADRPTSTEOH NG LRI Flan Revien s Aoagrtee Law 5k,
@ Pesyein Pager



Rick Knowland - Morrill's Court

Page 1 |

From: Gaylen McDougall

To: RWK

Date: Tue, Sep 15, 1998 3.04 PM
Subject: Morrill's Court

I checked with dispatch on the following streets:
1) Maggie Lane
2) Mast Lane
3) Ledge Lane
Dispatch stated we would have a problem with our 911 dispatch with the following streets:
Mast Lane
Ledge Lane
Therefore | recommend that the two streets not be allowed.
Mac
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@ity of Portland, Haine

1IN THE CITY COUNCIL

AMENDMENT TO THE PORTLAND CITY CODE
§14-117(1)b (ZONING ORDINANCE)

RE: LAND AREA REQUIREMENTS MULTIPLEXES IN THE R-5 ZONE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND,
MAINE, IN CITY COUNCIL ASSEMBLED, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 14-117(1)b is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 14-117.

Permitted uses.

The following uses are permitted in the R-5 Residential zone:

1. Residential:

b.

Multiplex development with three (3) or more

horizontally or vertically attached dwelling units

or a series of such attached dwelling units and

the construction of at least one (1) building on a

parcel of less than ore -—and-one—RakE-++-5F two _(2)

acres, provided that:

i. The land area requirement for a multiplex
shall be aire - thousand--+37-866) - sgquare-—feet
fer—the—fﬁrsﬁ—%ﬁnﬁﬁr—EH—ﬂﬁﬂ&khﬁﬁq—aﬁibsr—with
adds+E4onat--dwetling - units --requiring six
thousand (6,000) square feet of land area per
dwelling unit; except that a multiplex with
two hundred fifty (250) feet or more of
street frontage needs only forty-five hundred
(4,500) square feet of land area per dwelling
unit after-the-fourth-dwekling-urit;

ii. No dwelling unit shall have less than six
hundred (600) square feet of floor area,
exclusive of common hallways and storage in
basement and attic;

iii. No open outside stairways or fire escape
above the ground floor shall be constructed;

iv. No habitable space in a dwelling unit shall
be below grade, except basements that are a
part of and below above-ground units;

V. Such development shall be subject to article

v ("Site Plan") of this chapter for site plan
review approval.

14-117(1)b.AMM.NLB.3
03.06.89
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

RICHARD KNOWLAND
SENIOR PLANNER
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Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.0. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Tel 207-773-4988 ¢ Fax 207-773-6875

September 10, 1008

Rick Knowland
Senior Planner

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE:  Mormll’s Court Proposed Subdivision
Dear Rick:

I am submitting 3 names for the street in the above referenced subdivision. They are listed in
order of preference.

1. Maggie Lane
2. Mast Lane
3. Ledge Lane

Please let me know which one will be acceptable.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours, '

L.B. Wolf

LBW/jmy



| Rick Knowland - Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division Page 1|

From: William Bray

To: Rick Knowland

Date: Thu, Aug 13, 1998 6:18 AM
Subject: Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division

Rick, the Public Works Department under no condition would agree to provide the required maintenance
on the proposed emergency lane to this project. Furhter, having a great deal of personal experience with
this parcel of property, | would suggest that everyone pay carefull attention to the sight distance
requirements of any roadway intersencting Forest Avenue west of Warren Avenue. | know quite well that
there is major vertical curve in Forest Avenue that limits sight distance.

CC: Anthony Lombardo, Bruce Bell, Katherine Staples...
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7/01/98 City of Portland, Maine DON
16:27 Real Property PBOS8
Account Inquiry Display

W A ONE PRIOR DEBT Account Nbr
W00070-98
PO BOX 10127
PORTLAND ME 04104 0127
Tax Billed: $965.94 Tax Paid: $965.94
+ Demo Cost: S.00 Interest Paid: $81.01
+ Secure Cost: $.00 Tax Owed: $.00
Last Payment Date: 06/19/98 Tax Abated: S.00
Supp or Abate Date: 00/00/00 Advance Adjs: $.00
Advance Amount: $.00
CBL: 340- - L-017-001 Planning Description: Land Value: $39,330
340-L-17 341-H-2 + Building Value:
Bank Code: 342-A-8 REAR FOREST e
AVE 1315-1425 Total Value: $39,330
192100 SQ FT - Exempt Value: S0

Continue [ ] Prior Year Acct [ ] Next Account - [ ] Done [ ]



6/3/98 8:14 AM WA-ONE3.WK1 1 0f 2
(Updated 12/_9/96) Tfﬁ; }I‘ L ‘ HENEE
| (WA-ONE3) | IN PROCES | = e oo e — e e N /1 -2 I e Y S AR |-
T T % FYo3@ TAX [ ?7]] ~ FY944//, TAX  |LAN| N[LT/|| | ||| |] | FY95 @4/
CHT BLK LOT| | | || >nmoc3 NA | OWED || Account NA | OWED [|[SF|A| ' [|| [l[E[| | Account NA
B , o 1 1 s Il il ol N 8 el el e e i o A oo il
| 1 292 A 2 ||| 00040 93 46.61 | HI ||| | 00040 94 0.00 ||| #|# |l-11-1]] || | ooo40| 95
1 292 A| 16 || | 00060] 93 181.99 | HI [|| | 00060 | 94 0.00 ||| #|# |-11-11 ||| | 0006095
| 16| Bl
e e e e e e T T i e I o et e e i il o e
292 A 17, IM1- | | 00061 93 | 0.00 | HI ||| | 00061 94 2,030.24 ||| # | # |-11 1] ||| | oooe1]95
UNIT #001) | 342-A11-7 B _ B _ 1R
........ D e e e A e e s el o o i e
L 202 A | 24 || | 00065|93 | | 723.52 || | 00065 94 73.24 || 4] # |- 11- 111 1| | oooe5]| 95
| | 340 | L | 17| 342]| | 00070|93 0.0 || | 00070] 94 1128.32 ||| # | # |[-111- 11| ||| | ooo70] 95
31 E| 1 || | |00075|93 350.67 | HI ||| | 00075 94 0.00 || #]| # |- 11l-1]] ||| | 00075/ 95
342 A] 6 || | 0008193 146.48 | HI ||| | 0008194 0.00 ||| #| # |-110-11] ]| | ooos1] 95
342 A| 2| || | 00080 93 126.51 | HI ||| | 00080] 94 0.00 ||| #| # |-11]-11] ||| | oooso| 95
i L | _ LT
292 A 8| ||l | 00050]93 1,850.98 || | 00050] 94 1,850.98 ||| # | # _ || | 00050] 95
B _ | i | L
A | | | |
B N N B N L | L
**"**‘*\*\* * k% ****,* * *I* AR E R E X ENERESENE SRS RS R H kikhkkhkhhk | hkhk|* |, *hkxkrhhhxk ¢_a *k | kk| x| % ¢_a * u_m * w_n k| k| * | FFkhkxhk | *xKk | K| %
. IRERE | 3,426.76 227 | 5482.78 ||| # # TRIRL
. . ===ss | ===== |||=|=
L | - # | RESS PER ACRE
‘ ] N
*k |[hhkkhkk|Fhx **** FEEAERAEIEIE R X EENE R R NENE SRS SR * *7****** kkhk |k | F|FhxhdFdhhxkh |k |k [Fk|*| k| % |*|% | %% | %




6/3/98 8:14 AM

WA-ONE3.WK1

] e s gl asuana H e saasasaan s b el ssasnpasennasal M o |

TAX ~ FY96 4/ TAX | FY97 @/ TAX (4/96) _

. OWED || Account NA| OWED || Account |NA OWED VALIATION | |
[} e o 8 ot ! el sl AN ooy *

1 0.00 || W/ 00040 96 0.00 ||/ W] 00040 97 23.21 | SEP 1,890 | |
0.00 | ||W/| 00060/ 96 0.00 || |\W| 00060 97 90.62 | SEP 7,380 |

] 0.00 ||| W/| 00061 96 2,420.38 || |W| 00061 97 1,936.30 78,840 |
| — |

) ool ol il il il o ool IR sasssasmsss s _

0.00 | ||W| 00065 | 96 72.94 || \W| 00065 97 36.47 | SEP 2,970 |

0.00 | |/w/| 00070 96 1,379.28 || W| 00070 97 965.94 39,330 | |

0.00 | ||W| 00075 96 0.00 || W| 00075 | 97 103.88 11,340 | |

0.00 || W/| 00081]| 96 0.00 |||/ W]| 00081 97 72.94 | SEP 5,940 | |

0.00 | || W] 00080 96 0.00 ||| W| 00080 97 62.99 | SEP 5130 | |

| | _

0.00 ||W| 00050 95 1,843.46 | W/| 00050 97 1,310.76 53,370 | |

A _ |

| | _

“ 1. |

| | |

R R E R R R R R A AR R AR E XX E IR R SRR N R R R R RN NIRRT R R R I O EE R R
0.00 | 5,716.06 | 4,603.11 206,190 |
===== || ===== || ======= ======= |
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Edouard G. Duplessis &
Lynn R. Ericson JTS

12 Eleanor Street
Portland, ME 04103

Rebecca M. Bryant
14 Eleanor Street
Portland, ME 04103

Craig W. & Nancy H. Posey
22 Eleanor Street
Portland, ME 04103

Roland A. & Donna M. White JTS
26 Eleanor Street
Portland, ME 04103

Warren M. & Laurie L. Caiazzo JTS

32 Eleanor Street
Portland, ME 04103

Andrew L. Caswell
1277 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Richard A. Dodge
1281 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Guy L. Clark
1295 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Jeffrey S. & Barbara J. Chase JTS
1315 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Thomas J. Minervino
1329 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Elizabeth M. & Robert J. Markley JTS

1335 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Loc Phouc Nguyen
1345 Forest Avenue
Portland, ME 04103

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

Tel.

797-6178

797-9204

797-8145

797-8603

797-6719

797-2799

878-8560

878-9382

797-7113



SAMPLE LETTER

January 21, 1999

Dear :

It is my intention to develop the nine acres of land I own behind your home into approximately 21
lots. The entrance to the property would be in the vicinity of Warren Avenue. The road will be
built to City standards and will include trees being planted on each lot.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of my plans and give you the opportunity to contact me
with questions and comments you may have.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

Burt Wolf

LBW/jmy



Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.0. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Tel 207-775-4988 © Fax 207-773-6875

February 5, 1999

Rick Knowland

Senior Planner

City of Portland

389 Congress Street,

4" floor, rm. 401

Portland, ME 04101

RE:  Morrill’s Court Development

Dear Rick:

Attached is a copy of a letter that we sent to the abutters of the above referenced property. A list
of names to whom it was sent is also included along with a map showing the location of their
homes. To date we have had a response from 4 of the abutters.

We thought you would like to see the steps we have taken to keep the neighbors informed.

A copy of the letter we received from Peoples Bank showing our financial ability is also included.

Terry N. Snow, Esq. will be forwarding under separate cover the information regarding the
homeowners association as well as a sample deed and easement descriptions for your review.

Very truly yours,

Bt

Burt Wolf
LBW/jmy
Enclosures

cc. Terry N. Snow, Esq.
Gorrili-Palmer
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I ZONING: R-2 AESIOENTIAL MisIREUR LOT SIZE 10,000 SF :
MINIMUK FRONTAGE 80 FT .
5 SIDE YARDS SHOWN OM PLAN ARE 16 FEET MINIMUM SETBACKS :
AND MAY BE REDUCED TO 12 FEET FOR FRONT YARD 25 FT
1-STORY AND 1-U2-5TORY HOUSES (EXCEPT A3 REAR YARD 28 FT
INOICATED IN NOTE 2 BELOW! *SIDE § TO i-1/2 STORIES] 12 FYT

’ (2 STORIES) . 14 FT.
NGO PART OF THIS PROJECT FALLS WITHIN THE F.EMA, o {2-42 STORES! 18 FT

|00-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE [SEE EXHIBIT 3, I 177} SIDE YARD OM SIDE STREET . 20 FT
. MINIMUM LOT WIDTH . . .80 FT

2. BUILDING WINDOWS AS SHOWHN ON THIS PLAN FOR LOTS 11,13 THROUGH 20, 22, AND 23 REPRESENT THE MAXIMUM BUILDING
AREA FOR HOUSES, ANY CHANGES TO SUCH AREA wUST RECEIVE THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND
PLANNING AUTHORITY PRICR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF COMSTRUCTION, AND MUST BE RECORDED M THE CUMBERLAMD COUNTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, WITH & REFERENCE TO THE PLAN BOCK AND PAGE FOR THas PLAM, ALL OTHER BUVILDING WINOOWS FOR
THOSE LOTS NOT LISTED ABOVE ARE FOR CONCEPTUAL PURPOSES OidY.

ﬁ;%‘mcn LOT SHALL REQUIRE THE SUBMISSION OF A SITE PLAN FOR REYIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUAKCE OF A BULDING
~/ PERMIT, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW PURSUANT T0 ARTICLE V OF CHAPTER 14 OF THE PORTLAHD CITY CODE.

:‘§A MININUM OF TWO TREES SHALL BE CONSERVED OR PLANTED BY THE DEVELOPER ON EACY LOT ACCOROING TQ THE CITY

" ARBORIST SPECIFICATIONS, IN THE FRONT OF EACH LOT. LOCATION AMD SPECIES MAY VARY. DEVELOPER MAY CONTRACT FOR
THE PLACEMENT OF LANDSCAPING, BUT SHALL REMAN ULTPAATELY LIABLE TO THE CITY OF PORTLAND FCR FIMANCIAL
o R FoR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY ORDIMANCES AND APPROVALS, SUCH FINANCIAL OBLIGATION SHALL BE REITHER
TRANSFERAABLE NOR WAIVERABLE BY THE DEVELOPER .

NTES 1,2, 685

Ap SECTON L ALTE NOT

Aop 15° DRAIN EAGE. To

Revision

I.S.

5 MINIMUM ELEVATIONS FOR THE LOWEST BULDING OPENING AND BUILDWNG SLL MJST BE AS DEPICTED O THIS PLAR, THE
LOWEST BUILDING OPENING ELEVATION SHALL BE CALCULATED AS AN ELEVATION A MINTGAUM OF SU{ BCHE3 ABOVE THE ROAD
CENTERLINE ELEVATION. , . _

THE BULDING SILL ELEVATION SHALL BE CALCULATED AS AN ELEVATION A MMLAL OF TwO FEET ABOVE THE ROAD
CENTERLINE ELEVATION, MOOWICATION OF THE MINIMUM BULDING OPENING ELEVATION FOR LOTS 13, (4, 15, 18, 17, 18,18, 20, 22,
GHD 23 MAY BE APPROVED BY THE PORTLAND PLANNING AUTHORITY UNDER HITE PLAN REVIEW, PROVIDED THAT AM ACCEPT-
ABLE GRADING PLAN DEMONSTRATES POSITIVE DRAINAGE FLOWS AWAY FROH PROPOSED OPENINGS. SAID MODFICATIONS
SHALL BE APFROVED IN WRITING BY THE PORTLAMND PLANNING AUTHORITY TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUELDING PERSAIT,
ANY CHANGES TO SUCH ELEVATIONS MUST BE RECORDED IN THE CU COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS, WITH REFERENCE
TO THE PLAN 800K AND PAGE NUMBERS FOR THIS PLAN . '
REFEREMCE IS ALSO MADE TO THE PLANS FOR “WOODFORDS GARDENS” AS SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF PORTLAND,
IN PARTICULAR, SHEET § OF 4, ENTITLED "BUCA Rut: CONCEPTUAL GRADING & EROSION CONTROL PLAN" INDICATES THE
APPROVED GRADING OF LOTS AND ORIENTATION OF INDIVIOUAL STRUCTURES. THE MINIWRL SH.L. AND BUE_DING OPEMNING
ELEVATIONS AS HEREBY RECORDED ON THIS PLAN ARE AS FOLLOWS:
LorT sSitL LOWEST LOF Sitb LOWEST LOY skl LOWEST LO7 gtL LOWEST
" EL. BLDG, OPNG, = EL. BLD3. OPNG, @ EL._ BLOG QPHG. ,._! ___7;. BL NG
78.0  16.5 7 76.6  75J i3 78.6 763 i A ry
75.7 74,2 8 777 76.2 14 778 764 20 74.9 73.4
787 742 39 788 773 15 76.8 153 21 759 744
787 742 10 787 772 18 76.0 745 22 746 731
75.7 742 i 78.7 77.2 17 75.7 74,2 ) 23 728 7u
76.8 75.3 12 79.8 76.3 . 18 75.8 743

- CADD/SMC

Designed PLC
Checked DAK

Drawn

B

DB d =N

& \PRIVATE DRAIAGE EASEMENTS: TREE CLEARING, CONSTRUCTION OF BULDIRGS, FILLING, REGRADING, OR OTHER 0BSTRUCTIONS
(> JSHALL BE PROHIBITED WITHIN THE PRIVATE CRAINAGE EASEMENTS, UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND
UNDER SITE PLAN REVIEW. :

7. ACCESS TO LOT 13 SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH LOT {4 BY MEANS OF A COMMOR DRIVEWAY. A SEPARATE DRIVEWAY FOR
LOT 13 SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS APf ROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND URNDER SITE PLAN REVIEW,

8 THIS PLAMN REFLECTS THE DIVISION OF PROPERTY TO BE 'CONVEYED TO THE APPLICANT:

RFCORDING PI AT

(FORMERLY BRAINTREE ST)

,. BRAINTREE STREET 7378 SF (0I83 ACRE) ()
: DEDHAM STREET 26.45] SF_ 110.607 ACRE} Ll
HINGHAM STREET 54500 SE 10732 ACRE) 0 2
LYNH STREET 34300 SF  0.732 ACREJ <1
: X
5. TOTAL AREA OF PROPERTY ISEE NOTE 8) IS 396,216 SF (910 ACRES . a
LOTS 1~ 23 345548 SF (793 ACRESI >
(0T TO BE RETAINED
BY OWNER 27722 SF  (C.64 ACRES) <
PROPOSED ROW. BUCA RUN 22,346 SF 10.53 ACRE)
TOTAL 396,216 SF (310 ACRESI -
EXISTING R.OW. BUCARUN 27122 SF  (0.62 ACRE) =
Qd

TOTAL SITE (NCL, EXIST. RO.W) 423,328 SF  19.72 ACRES)

10, ON SEPTEMBER 24,1996, THE PLANHING BOARD APPROVED A WAIVER ON THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF LOTS FOR SECTIONAL
EGORJING}IN PHABE I- ' ‘

I PHASE | CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ORAINAGE EASEMENT AS

+SHOWN -GN, L.OTS | THRU & AS WELL AS THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE AND CULVERT LOCATED OM LOT 13,

TY OF PORTLAND ALTERATION APPROVAL | e

ALTERATIONS TO THE ORIGINAL APPROVED RECORDING PLAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND,
DEPARTMENT OF PL‘ANNING URBAN DEVELOPMENT, [N COMPLJANCE WITH SECTION 4-496(3) OF. THE .
= ¢

= guaolvxsxou ORDINANCE.
&

ED ALTERA SIN D\E BOURDARY ADJUSTMENTS TO LOTS [3..14, A70 i5.
) 7 78
pefE

[ /7/ A : ; ’

IRECTOR - Y ¢ , -
D Pj/ TMENT OF PLANNING & URRAN DEVELOPMENT

TYWOF PORTLAND, MAINE / S




B R

I ZONING: R-2 AESIDENTIAL MiniaUM LOT SIZE 10,000 5F i
MINIMUM FRONTAGE 50 FT r
s $IDE YARDS SHOWN OM PLAN ARE 16 FEET MINIMUM SETBACKS
AND MAY BE REDUCED TO 12 FEET FOR FRONT YARD 28 FT
1-STORY AND -U2-S5TORY HOUSES [EXCEPT AS REAR YARD 28 FT
INDICATZD IN NOTE 2 BELOW) . *SIDE U TO 1-1/2 STORIES] 12 FT

(2 STORIES)
NO PART OF THIS PROJECT FALLS WITHIN THE F.EMA, o {2-172 STORES) :2 ;';

{00-YEAR FLOOD HAZARD ZONE ISEE EXHIBIT 3, 1= 177} : SIDE YARD ON SIDE STREET . - 20 FT
, MINIMUM LOT WIDTH ‘ 80 FT

2. BUILDING WINDOWS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN FOR LOTS 1, 13 THROUGH 20, 22, AND 23 REPRESENT THE MAXIMUM BULDING
AREA FOR HOUSES. ANY CHANGES TO SUCH AREA WUST RECEIVE THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF PCRTLAND
PLANNING AUTHORITY PRICA TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF COMSTRUCTION, AND MUST BE RECORDED I THE CUMBERLAMD COUMTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS, WiTH A REFERENCE TO THE PLAN BOOX AMD PAGE FOR THAS PLAM. ALL OTHER BUILDING WiNDOW3 FOR
THOSE 0TS NOT LISTED ABOYE ARE FOR CONCEFPTUAL PURPOSES OiLY.

3. EACH LOT SHALL REQUIRE THE SUBMISSION OF A SITE PLAN FUR AEVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BULDING
PERMIT, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW PURSUANT TO ARTICLE ¥ OF CHAPTER 14 OF THE PORTLAND Q7Y CODE. }

4. A MINIMUM OF TWO TREES SHALL BE CONSERVED OR PLANTED BY THE DEVELOPER OH EACKH LOT ACCORDING TO THE ciTY
ARBORIST SPECIFICATIONS, IN THE FRONT OF EACH LOT., LOCATICHN AMD SPECIES MAY VARY. DEYELOPER MAY CONTRACT FOA
THE PLACEMENT OF LANDSCAPING, BUT SHALL REMAIN ULTBAATELY LIABL E TO THE CITY OF PORTLAND FOR FIMANCIAL
OBLIGATION FOR COMPLIAMCE WITH THE CITY ORDINANCES AND APPROVALS. SUCH FINANCIAL OBLIGATION SHALL BE NEITHER
TRANSFERRABLE NOR WAIVERABLE BY THE DEVELCOPER, )

NoTES L2,ES

App SecTion jATER NOT

ADD 15° DRAIN EASE. To

Revision

[.S.

S, WINIMUM ELEVATIONS FOR THE LOWEST BULDING OPENING AND BUILDING SLL MUST BE AS DEPICTED ON THES PLAN, THE '
OWEST BUILDING OPENING ELEVATION SHALL BE CALCULATED AS AN ELEVATION A MINIWUA OF SIX INCHES ABQVE THE ROAD
CENTERLINE ELEVATION. ' )

THE BUALDING SILL ELEVATION SHALL BE CALCULATED AS AM ELEVATION A MRMLEA OF TWO FEET ABOVE THE ROAD -
CENTERLINE ELEVATION, MODIFICATION OF THE MINIMUM BULDING OPENING ELEVATION FOR LOTS 13, 14,15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22,
T BE APPROVED BY THE PORTLAND PLANNING AUTHORITY UNDER SITE PLAN REVIEW, PROVIDED THAT AM ACCEPT-
ABLE GRADING PLAN DEMONSTRATES POSITIVE DRAINAGE FLOWS AWAY FROM PROPOSED OPENINGS. -SAID MODFICATIONS
SHALL BE APFROVED N WRITING BY THE PORTLAND PLANNING AUTHORITY 70 THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERIIT,
ANY CHANGES TO SUCH ELEVATIONS MUST BE RECORDED IN THE CU COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS, WITH REFERENCE
TO THE PLAN S0OK AND PAGE NUMBERS FOR THES PLAN '
REFERENCE IS ALSO MADE TO THE PLANS FOR "WOODFORDS GARDENS® AS SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF PORTLAND:
N PARTICULAR, SHEET 1 OF 4, ENTITLED “BUCA RUPE CONCEFTUAL GRADING & EROSION CONTROL PLAN" INDICATES THE
APPROVED GRADING OF LOTS AND ORIENTATION CF INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURES. THE MIPEMARL SR AND BUALDING OPENING
ELEVATIONS AS HEREBY RECORDED ON THIS PLAN ARE AS FOLLOWS:
Lor siLL LOWEST LOF SH.L LOWEST LOYT SRb LOWEST LO7T saL LOWEST
EL. BLDG, OPNG, ® EL. BLD3. OPNG, s EL. _BLDG OPHNG. B EL. BLDG, OPNG,
78.0 76,5 7 76.6 754 i3 78.6 1653 3758 743
78.7 74,2 8 77.7 762 14 178 764 20 745 734
7187 742 3 78.8 773 s 76.8 153 21 753 744
757 742 o 187 7712 & T76.0 7453 22 746 731
757 742 1 78,7 772 7 757 742 ‘ 23 726 74
76.8 753 12 798 783 _ 1@ 758 743

“CADD/SMC

Checked DAK

Designed PLC

Drawn

RN |8

6. PRIVATE DRAIMAGE EASEMENTS: TREE CLEARING, CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS, FILLING, REGRADING, OR OTHER 08STRUCTIONS
SHALL BE PROMIBITED WITHIN THE PRIVATE CAAINAGE EASEMENTS, UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING 8Y THE CITY OF PORTLAND
UNDER SITE PLAN REVIEW. .

7. ACCESS TO LOT 13 SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH LOT 14 BY MEANS OF A COMMOM DRIVEWAY. A SEPARATE DRIVEWAY FOR
LOT 13 SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED UMLESS APF ROVED IN WRITING BY THE CQITY OF PORTLAND UNDER SITE PLAN REVIEW,

8 THIS PLAM REFLECTS THE DIVISION OF PROPERTY TQ BE CONVEYED TG THE APPLICANT:
’ BRAINTREE STREET 7.378 SF  (0J63 ACRE)
DEDHAM STREET 26,451 SF_ 110.607 ACRE]
HINGHAM STREET 33,500 sF 10732 ACRE]
LYNM STREET 348500 SF {0.792 ACRE!

3. TOTAL AREA OF PROPERTY I[SEE NOTE 8] IS 396216 SF {910 ACRESK :

\ LOTS 1-123 345548 SF {7 33 ACRES!
LOT TO BE RETAINED

BY OWNER 27,722 {¢c.64 ACRES)

PROPOSED R.O.W, BUCA RUN 22,946 10.53 ACRE]

SF

SF

TOTAL 396,216 SF (310 ACRES]

EXISTING R.O.W, BUCA RUN 27122 SF {0.62 ACRE)
{FORMERLY BRAINTREE STJ

: PHASE 1]
2nd AMENDED
RFCORDING Pl AT

TOTAL SITE {INCL. EXIST, RO.W1423,328 SF  (8.72 ACRES)

10. ON SEPT EMBER 24,1996, THE PLANNING BOARD APPROVED A WAIVER ON THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF LOTS FOR SECTIONAL
<7 REGORDINGIN PHABE I- ’ :

I PIHASE | CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT AS
GN.LOTS | THRU 6 AS WELL AS THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE AND CULVERT LOCATED ON LOT 13,

“iCITY OF PORTLAND ALTERATION APPROVAL ____ e
ALTERATIONS TO THE ORIGINAL APPROVED RECORDING PLAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY OF PORTLAND,

 DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 14-496(3) OF THE .
‘%EUBDIVISION ORDI_NANCE. AP ‘) ED ALTERA S IN DE BOURDA: Y ADJUSTMENTS TO LOTS [3,.14, AND 15,
' : 7 3 7?8
E

T / L : -1y, o
} 7 - :

HECFOR N e . Y

S DfP\? TMENT OF PLANNING 8 URRA SEVELOPMENT ,

F PORTLAND, MAINE







DIVERSIFIED PROPERTIES, INC.
P.O., BOX 10127
PORTLAND, MAINE 04104
(207) 773-4988
FAX (207) 773-6875

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TG FROM:
( -
& i Fnowilen el o Byt el
COMPANY: DATE: ~
G304
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL MO, OF FAGES INCLUDING COVER:
75l = Pos ¥y o
PHONE NUMBER:
RE D0z, faf  (laey st~
O urceNT X For rEVIEw  [J PLEASE COMMENT [ prEasE rEpLY D PLEASE
RECYCLE
NOTES/COMMENTS:

LS Fhis adegwate to sechs sty

7
1 F ) oy b owr” rewee 7 %‘é‘;’f’r

This communication is intended for the use of the nddressee named herein and may contain legafly privileged
and confidential information. If you are nct the imtended recipient of this facsimile, you are hereby notified that
ony dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have receivad this
communication In ervor, please notiy us by telephone and retum the original communication to us at the address
above via Linited States Postal Service, We will reimburse any costs you Ineur in notifying us and returning the
communicetion ta us. Thank youl
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Cumberfond Tene

Samuel Hoffses
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Re: Permission for penmits for Forest Avenue, Portland

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

June 24, 1998

Terry N Snow, T A
Hiforney af Law
PO Doz 375
Cumberfand Oentes, Maine 0s021.0275

Talzphone [207) &23-8362
Fax (207) 2254991

~
\{
c©

1 2m the Clerk and corporate attamey for W.A. ONE , a Maine corporation,

Diversified Properties, Inc. and/or Lloyd B. Wolf has the pernission of W.A, ONE 10
perform tests and apply for permits with the City of Portland {or the property owned on

Forest Avenue, Portland by said corporation.

If you have any guestions, please contact me.

THS:ecm

vw truly yours, WV
Terry N. sncsj




Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.O. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Tel 207-773-4988 © Fax 207-773-6875

June 24, 1998

Rick Knowland
Senior Planner

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Rick:

Diversified Properties, Inc. is requesting review of a 21-lot subdivision located in the
vicinity of Morrill’s Corner intersection (opposite Warren Avenue). The site is
approximately 9.5 acres and zoned R-5 residential. A subdivision sketch plan is
included.

Morrill’s Court was approved for PRUD, site plan, and subdivision review on October
25, 1988 for 108 units on the same acreage as this subdivision. This project was never
built.

In 1991 a 3-lot subdivision was approved on this land consisting of 2 duplex lots and one
large remaining lot. Each of the duplex lots on Forest Avenue consisted of 7,077 sq. ft.
and the large remaining lot currently being considered consisted of 413,988 sq. ft. (9.5
acres).

e Jan. 1998 — This proposal was brought to the attention of and discussed with the
Planning staff. _

e Jan. 14, 1998 — Met with Rick Knowland and Larry Ash to discuss traffic.

o Feb. 1998 — DeLuca Hoffman Associates, Inc. was hired to do a traffic analysis as
requested by Mr. Ash.

o Feb. 16, 1998 - Diversified Properties, Inc. sent Mr. Larry Ash, City of Portland
Traffic Engineer, a report on this project that was requested as a result of a meeting
that you and I had with Mr. Ash.

e May 13, 1998 — Letters were sent to CMP, PWD, Northern Utilities and Bell Atlantic

requesting comments on their ability to service 54 units; our current concept consists
of 42+/- units.



Rick Knowland
June 24, 1998
Page 2

e May 15, 1998 — Drilling and blasting specialists drilled approximately 42 test holes
on this area to test for ledge.

May 8, 1998 — Meeting with Land Use Consultants for a concept plan review.

May 21, 1998 — Meeting with Land Use Consultants for a concept plan review.
June 4, 1998 — Meeting with Rick Knowland to review project.

June 16, 1998 — Meeting with Rick Knowland and David Kamila to review project.

We originally planned to submit a concept sketch to the Planning Board. When told by
you that this was not permissible, we hired Land Use Consultants to provide information
for an application for a 21-lot subdivision which we are submitting.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

L.B. Wolf

LBW/jmy
Enclosures



:7erry X Snow, 7P A
Altorney al Las
PO, Box 275
Cumberfand Cenler, IMaine 04021-0275
O//)’ce Jelephone (207) £29-6363

294 Tain Sireel Fax (207) s29-4481
Cuméer/mf, S’Z'w'ae June 24» 1998

Samuel Hoffses

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Permission for permits for Forest Avenue, Portland

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

I am the Clerk and corporate attorney for W.A. ONE , a Maine corporation.

Diversified Properties, Inc. and/or Lloyd B. Wolf has the permission of W.A. ONE to
perform tests and apply for permits with the City of Portland for the property owned on
Forest Avenue, Portland by said corporation.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours, W
‘Pé’y N. S;w

TNS:ecm



J. David Haynes, RLA
David A. Kamila, PE
Frederic J. Licht, Jr., PE

LAND USE CONSULTANTS INC Thomas N. Emery, RLA

John D. Roberts, PLS
June 22, 1998

Mr. Richard Knowland, Senior Planner
Department of Planning and

Urban Development

City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Morrill’s Court Subdivision — Concept Plan
Dear Rick:

As we discussed during our meeting last Tuesday I have prepared the attached Conceptual Plan
(7 copies) of a proposed residential subdivision for Diversified Properties on the site of the
formerly approved (1988) Morrill’s Court Condominiums (see project history submitted under
separate cover). The former project consisted of 108 dwelling units in 9 buildings. Our current
proposal entails 21 lots suitable for either single family or duplex units. The project includes
approximately 9 acres in the R-5 zone. We are planning to construct a public street 24-ft. wide
within a 50 ft right-of-way connecting with Forest Avenue opposite the Warren Avenue
intersection. A traffic study was conducted by Peter Hedrich last February based on 52
residences (42 maximum actually proposed) which was reviewed by City Engineér Larry Ash.
(See attached report and city review comments.)

Our proposed access road will be designed according to City standards and will be offered to the
City Council as a public way. We have two dead ends, one with a cul-de-sac and the other a “T”
type turn around. We have no plans to make a through connection with any nearby residential
streets however we have shown a possible alignment extending towards Broadway (a paper
street) as requested for your planning review.

We are proposing to extend public sewer‘ and water within the street and have proposed a new
hydrant for fire protection. Telephone, electric and cable TV service will be underground.

A portion of our site is classified as wetlands and we will be applying for a perrnit from DEP and
Army Corps to fill a limited area.

Stormwater will be collected by a storm drain system within the street and it will be detained
before discharging to the existing stream which crosses the site and eventually enters the Forest
Avenue drainage system near the Princeton Pines apartment project.

In addition tg the concept plan I have also attached copies of the existing boundary survey and 3
lot subdivision of the site, a wetlands plan and the previously approved condominium plan for
your reference. (7 copies each.)

June 22, 1998 Page 1
K:\proj\2113\Pat's docs\6-19-98 Concept Plan to R Knowland.doc
LAND PLANNERS - ENGINEERS ° SURVEYORS
966 RIVERSIDE STREET ¢ PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 = 207 878-3313 ¢ Fax: 207 878-0201 ° Email: landuse@biddeford.com



LAND USE CONSULTANTS INC

We understand that this will be scheduled for a Planning Board workshop on July 14™ at which
time we will be present to brief the Board on our proposal, answer questions and receive
feedback on issues.

€

Please call with any questions or comments. I look forward to meeting with you.

eEIR=Y

David A. Kamila, P. E.
Vice President

DAK/pp
Enclosure

cc: Burt Wolf, Diversified Properties

ey

June 22, 1998 Page 2
K:\proj\2113\Pat's docs\6-19-98 Concept Plan to R Knowland.doc



Departrent of Public Works Wiltiam J. Beay, P. E.
Director
{
CITY OF PORTLAND
May 185, 1998
Mr. Burt Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.
P.O. Box 10127
Portland ME 04104
| Re: Forest Avenue Apartment Project
Trip Generation and Assignment
Deaxr Mr. Wolf:

The proposed traffic generated relative to the above-referenced project will not significantly
impact the Forest/Warren intersection provided the following conditions are met:

1)  That the driveway to/from Forest Avenue is at lcast 30 fect wide with

2)  That arrows be applied designating in, right tumn and through 7
3)  That vehicle detection be provided

Should you have any questions, please call me at 874-8894.

Sincarely,
CITY OF PORTLAND
Larry Ash
Traffic Engineer
LAjw
pe:  William J. Bray, P.E., Director of Public Works <
Bruce A. Bell, Operations Manager

Forsweap dos”

A

AT

35 Porlend Street = Portland, Malne 04101 o  (207) 874-8493




FEB.19.1998  2:3SPM DELUCA HOFFMAN ASSOC NO. 355 P.2/8

DeLLCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. B ROADWAY DESIGN .
CONSULTING ENGINEERS E ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINIIRING

. L 8 TRAFFIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT
;Larr?em STRRRT & PERMIITING
SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106 : gggowu mN!(l"ﬂn;ﬁmwG '
TEL, 207 775 112} , Tl ‘
o7 879 0896 ; B CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

" Febrmary 16, 1998

Mt. Larry Ash, Traffic Engineer
City of Portland ‘ '
55 Portland St.
.. Portland, ME 04101

Re: Forest Avenue Apﬁrtx‘nent Project
Trip Generation and Assignment

. Dear Larry:

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has besn retained by Diversified LF'mpertie‘s to evalyate traffic

~ jmpacts for their proposed aparfment project off -of Forest Avenue. The site is located on the

- porth side of Forest Avenue with a driveway. proposed to be located apposite the signalized
intersection of Warren Avenue. We would like your input regarding the extent of traffic smdy.
which will be required for the project. Therefore, we have forecasted the project frip generation

 and done frip assignments to aid in your determination. SR . o

Trip Generation S | i R

The project will be approximately 52 residential rental units comprised of either 26 duplexes or .
several Jarger buildings with a total of 52 units. Utilizing ITE trip generation rates from the 6
Edition for “Low-tise apartment” land use code 21, the following trip generation forecast has -
been prepared: R RN :

N AL e it e BT AR RS R ':‘;""”9 UK i o
i i .'“"..‘i’!)‘*?g bf;i’d“};‘,‘g!:, e it ‘ ! il ;‘4?;';"},'"‘25:.‘,? by ~51':';;sgt¢;‘. i F"é Al ‘
-y ¢ TG g ARl Uittt i SRR W R b o it BRI
i T L i tonth A
: #ﬁ‘sdtﬂ pid ,}‘% T sl ' i)
gl W 'M{f Vi AT A R e bt AL e Pl
SR Mk‘.ﬁﬂ L Wl AL R
A A AT S A R L \ VAT W 1S idn UM SN Vi
Low Rise Apartment | . - 52 6 2 32 25
Trip Assignment

The PM peak hour was determined to be the critical periad based on traffic volume trends shown
in the 1992 Clean Air Act counts for the Forest Avenue intersections with Warrex, Allen and
Stevens Avenues. The raw volumes for these counts which were performed in July are shown on
Figure 1. These vyolumes were utilized to determine trip distribﬂxﬁon to and from the site in
accordance with entering volumes ftom Stevens Avenue, Forest /Avenue East, Allen Avenue,
Warren Avenue and Forest Avenue West: The resulting wip distribution and corresponding
“assignment are shown on .Figu:es 2'and 3, respectively. o : :



-FEB.19.1998 2:39PM DELUCAR HOFF'MQN ASSOC : ) . NO. 355 P.376

DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
'CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Mt. Larry Ash '
. Pebruary 16, 1998
- Page2

" Please review the enclosed F;gu:cs and ptov:de your mput regardmg study requuemcnts at your
.'carhest convemcnee : , ,

Smcerely, o o L |
| DcLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES INC.

Al

Peter A. Hedrich, P. E o K
' Project Engineer , : ' |

PAI{/sq/IN1659/Aah2»16_
‘Enclosures . |

. Mr Jim Wolf
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y_’;‘_ Central Maine Power, Customer Service Center

he

1-800-750-4000

N

JL\\\.S 162 Canco Road, Portland, Maine 04103

May 28, 1998

Diversified Properties, Inc.
Attn: Mr. L. B. Wolf
P.O. Box 10127

Portland, ME 04104

RE:  Forest Avenue Project

Dear Mr. Wolf:

This letter is to advise you that Central Maine Power Company has sufficient single

phase electrical capacity in the area to serve the proposed 54 unit development in
Portland. '

When plans are available, please forward them to me so that electric utilities can be

coordinated for the project. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to
call me at 791-8006.

Singerely,
/
e
Peter C. Bartlett

Energy Services Advisor

PCB/ir



_. Portland
WOTel’ DlStrl Ct 225 Douglass St. - P.O. Box 3553 - Portland, ME 04104-3553

Customer Service Hotline (207) 761-8310
(207) 774-5961
FAX (207) 761-8307

May 18, 1998

L B Wolf

Diversified Properties, Inc
PO Box 10127

Portland, Me 04104

Re: Forest Ave- 54 Unit Complex
Dear Mr Wolf

This letter is to confirm there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve
the needs of the proposed 54 unit complex near Forest Ave in Portland. Checking District
records, I find there is a 16” water main on the short side of the street in Forest Ave. as well as a
short side 8” main part way down Eleanor St. A map is enclosed indicating the water mains and
hydrants in the general area of the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water.

Forest Ave @ # 1319

Hydrant # 1138

Static pressure = 57 PSI
Flow = 1744GPM

Last Tested = 6/3/93

If the district can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

f il <
Jim Pandiscio

Means Coordinator



S

Northern Utilities, Inc.

May 21, 1998

L.B. Wolf

Diversified Properties, Inc.
P O Box 10127

Portland ME 04104

Dear Burt:

Northern Utilities' will be able to serve the planned development off 1271 Forest Avenue,
Portland, subject to the cost of gas main installation and the estimated consumption of future
users.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 797-8002.
Sincerely,

QoS e

Denise T. Lawsure
Sales Representative

1075 Forest Avenue  PO. Box.3586 Portland, ME 041043586 207-797-8002 Fax: 207-878-3598
A subsidiary of Bay State Gas Company



Peopien Heritsge Bank

Onte Portlend Square
P.0. Bos 9540
Portland, ME 04112-8540

1.800.462.5666
Tel: 207-761-8500

| Peoples))|

June 23, 1998

City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04102

RE: Momill’s Court Subdivision
To Whom It May Concern:

Dr. Lloyd (Burt) Wolf has been a long-time customer of Peoples Heritage Bank over the
past ten years. He has an excellent credit history and is a strong and valued customer of
the Bank.

Dr. Wolf has the financial capability to finance the Morrill Court Subdivision, and the
Bank is willing to consider financing for this project. Please feel free to give me a call at
(207) 761-8625 with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Daniel P. Thornton
Group Vice President

/jmh

Member FDIC

POO/200°4 111 86/60/90 IVLIEER 5314084 0998 1918
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FEB.19,1988 2:88FM  DELUCA HOFFMAN ASECC ' L oNuass raasu

© peUCA HOFFMAN ASIOCIATES IR, @ ROATIWEY TESIGY
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' : B TRATEC SIUTIES AND MANAGEMENT
. TTEMAIN STREET & PTG
SJitER B AIRORY ENGIVRIRING
BELTH PORTIANT, MATHE 14105 @ STEPLANNING
TEL 207 775 021 . @ CONSTRUCTION ABMIMSTRATION
BAX 307 BT 0895 & o
 Vebruarv 16, 1958
M, Larry Ash, Tyaffic Engineer ’ .
City of Pertland ‘ o 4 !
88 Poytland St ‘ 1

. Portland, ME 04101 S

Re: Forest Avenue Apr;rtimm Project
‘ Trip Generation and Assignment

Dea: Latry:

Del uéa-Hoffman Associates, Ine- has been retained by Diversified Properties evalyate raffic
impacts for their proposed apartment project off of Forest Avenme. The site is located on the
sorth side of Forest Avenue with a driveway. proposed to be located apposite the signalized
intersection of Warmen Avenue. We would like your input regarding the exient of waffic study.
which will be required for the project. Therefore, we kave forecasted the project trip fgenaration
~ and dlane tip assignments 0 3id in your determinsiion. ‘ “ : ,

Trip, G&gggag‘on S o } | SRR 4

The project will be approximately 52 residential sental units comprised of either 26 duplexes ot

several Jarger byildings with a total of 52 units. Utilizing ITE trip peneration tates from the 6™
Editlon for “Low-tise gpartment” land use code %31, the following trip generation foretast has

n
32 25

been prepared: o : :
R T GG
i M‘W%W‘ | 'p{”fi“"W“',"‘ﬁﬂ’%‘ﬁ’%!"i“ﬁ’fﬂﬁ@ AE !
i ;w"‘». ﬂt;ﬁﬂﬁﬂmﬂmwmm !‘.y“ri. L A ’Ji‘?‘lﬂ. i
e
O BB AR LR R o

o et BN S
Low kisa-hpammmt l © 82

Trip Assipnment K _ ‘ ‘

The PM peak hour was determined to be the critical period based on waffic volums trends shown
in the 1992 Clean Alr Act counts for the Forest Avenne intersections with Warre, Allen. and
Stevens Avenues. The raw volumes for these epunts whick weee pecformed in July are shown on
Figure 1. These volumes were utilized to determine trip distribition o and from the site in
accordance with entering volumes from Stevens Avenue, Forest Avenue East, Allen Avenue,
‘Warren Avenue and Forest Avenue West; ‘The resulting wwip distribution and. correspending
“gssignment are shown on Figures 2 and 3, respestively. i
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1

DuLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
‘CONSULTING ENGMEERS

Mg, Larry Ash - ‘
. Pebruary 16, 1998
- Page2

' Please review the smlased F;gums and pmv;de: qur mput rega:dmg study requirements & your
"carhe.st convememe .

Smcerely, ,
‘ DeLUCA»HC}FFMAN Assomms ™C,

Peter A; Hedm:h, P.E. ,
" Project Engineer ‘ : ‘ ’ 'ﬂ

PMi/sq/n\IlGSQ/A,shM&
Enclosunes |

C Mr Jim. Wolf
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Legal Notice Legal Notice

PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Portland City Council will hold a public hearing Monday, July 6,
1998 at 7:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine
to consider a zone change from R-5 Residential to R-3 Residential in the vicinity of First St.,
Second St., Third St., Goodridge Ave. and Eleanor St., as shown on the vicinity map below.

Proposed zone change from
R-5 Residential to R-3 Residential

PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE FROM
/l R-5RESIDENTIAL TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL

Further information can be obtained at the Portland Planning Department, 4th Floor, City Hall or
by calling 874-8725.

Alexander Jaegerman
Chief Planner

O:\PLAN\CORREESPALEX\CORRES\7-6CCPH.CSC



Legal Notice Legal Notice

PORTLAND CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given th=++* ~ , 1d City Council will hold a public hearing Monday, July 6,
1998 at 7:30 p. -~ Chambers, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine
to consider a zo \ ©_, 'sidential to R-3 Residential in the vicinity of First St.,
Second St., Thir \\ T and Eleanor St., as shown on the vicinity map below.

\

ANe \/‘\\

—

~ sed zone change from
| ¥ ential to R-3 Residential
Ry

/

7 PROPOSED ZONE CHANGE FROM
/A R-5RESIDENTIAL TO R-3 RESIDENTIAL

Further information can be obtained at the Portland Planning Department, 4th Floor, City Hall or
by calling 874-8725.

Alexander Jaegerman
Chief Planner

O:\PLAN\CORREESP\ALEX\CORRES\7-6CCPH.CSC



Department of Public Works William J. Bray, P. E.

Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

May 15, 1998
Mr. Burt Wolf
Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.O.Box 10127
Portland ME 04104

Re: Forest Avenue Apartment Project
Trip Generation and Assignment

Dear Mr. Wolf:

The proposed traffic generated relative to the above-referenced project will not significantly
impact the Forest/Warren intersection provided the following conditions are met:

1) That the driveway to/from Forest Avenue is at least 30 feet wide with
appropriate radii

2) That arrows be applied designating in, right turn and through
3) That vehicle detection be provided

Should you have any questions, please call me at 874-8894.

Sincerely,
CITY OF PORTLAND

Larry Ash
Traffic Engineer

LAjw

pc: William J. Bray, P.E., Director of Public Works
‘ Bruce A. Bell, Operations Manager

\

Foraveap.doc

55 Portland Street ¢ Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8493
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_. Portland
Water DISTHCT 225 Douglass St. - P.O. Box 3553 - Portland, ME 04104-3553

Customer Service Hotline (207) 761-8310
(207) 774-5961
FAX (207) 761-8307

May 18, 1998

L B Wolf

Diversified Properties, Inc
PO Box 10127

Portland, Me 04104

Re: Forest Ave- 54 Unit Complex

Dear Mr Wolf

This letter is to confirm there should be an adequate supply of clean and healthful water to serve
the needs of the proposed 54 unit complex near Forest Ave in Portland. Checking District
records, I find there is a 16” water main on the short side of the street in Forest Ave. as well as a
short side 8” main part way down Eleanor St. A map is enclosed indicating the water mains and
hydrants in the general area of the site.

The current data from the nearest hydrant indicates there should be adequate capacity of water.

Forest Ave @ # 1319

Hydrant # 1138

Static pressure = 57 PSI
Flow = 1744GPM

Last Tested = 6/3/93

If the district can be of further assistance in this matter, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Portland Water District

Jim Pandiscio
Means Coordinator



©)

Northern Utilities, Inc.

May 21, 1998

L.B. Wolf

Diversified Properties, Inc.
P O Box 10127

Portland ME 04104

Dear Burt:
Northern Utilities' will be able to serve the planned development off 1271 Forest Avenue,
Portland, subject to the cost of gas main installation and the estimated consumption of future

users.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 797-8002.
Sincerely,

Denise T. Lawsure
Sales Representative

1075 Forest Avenue  PO. Box 3586 Portland, ME 04104:3586 207-797-8002 Fax: 207-878-:3598
A subsidiary of Bay State Gas Company



J. David Haynes, RLA
David A. Kamila, PE
Frederic J. Licht, Jr., PE

LAND USE CONSULTANTS INC Thomas N. Emery, RLA
John D. Roberts, PLS
July 29, 1998

Mr. Richard Knowland, Senior Planner
Department of Planning and

Urban Development

City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, Me 04101

Morrili’s Court Subdivision
Dear Rick:

I am writing to correct a misstatement contained in my letter to you on July 22, 1998 discussing
revisions to the concept plan we presented at yesterdays Planning Board Workshop.

In the next to last paragraph I stated the Owner had agreed to grant an easement for a trail
crossing. This is not the case. Apparently Councilor Harlow had requested this as a way to cut
off future through access via Broadway and Dr. Wolf declined.

Please call me if you wish to discuss this in more detail.
Sincerely,

DA\

David A. Kamila, P. E.
Vice President

DAK/pp

Cc;  Dr. Lloyd Wolf

July 29, 1998 Page 1
K:\proj\2113\Pat's docs\7-29 R. Knowland correction letter.doc
LAND PLANNERS - ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS
066 RIVERSIDE STREET « PORTLAND, MAINE 04103 = 207 878-3313 ~ Fax: 207 878-0201 ¢ Email: landuse@biddeford.com
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QUIT CLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

AJB ASSOCIATES, & Mailne general partnership with & principal
place of business in Portland, in the County of Cumberland and
State of Halne

Por consideration palid, GRANT with QUIT CLAIM COVENANT to:
W.A. ONB, a Halne cozporation with a primcipal place of
business {n Portland, im the County of Cumberland and Stace
of Malne

STATE OF MAINE
CUHMBERLAND, 8S.

Decearen 20, 1990

Then personally appeared the abova-named J¢nes M.NJ/...(,UaE.sz,
Geesch Pag— of AJB ASSOCIATES as aforesald and acknowledged
the foregolng instrument to be his free act and deed in his
said capacity and the free act and deed of said corporation,

BJZZZ;/ '/%14 /

Aptorney /) Law, : ekt €
e T

D J. GAHLGAY JR
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A certaln lot or parcel ef land with any improvements thereon, ;,_;
situated on Forest Avenue in the City of Portland, County of k]
Cumberland and State of Malne, and being more particulacrly £Ls
described in Appendix A annexed herekto and made a pact hereof. 48
2y
WITNESS our hands this o™ day of Decea5er | 1390, :-'._
AJB ASSOCIATES 5
/=41 b By: QM LLQ/‘A/ :
N Y Itvs/ General PArtner
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APPEDIX A
PROPERTY #1 H
PARCEL I £

i

A certaln let or parcel of land with the bulldings thereen, ‘{
located on Porest Avenue, im the City of Poztland, County of 5
Cumbeoxrland and State of Halne, bounded and described as followss - s

PR

BEGINNING at the noztheasterly cocrner of the Soper lot, .g6- :
called, on sald Forest Avanue; thence ruaning in a southeasterly o
direction two hundred twenty-twe (222) feet to land now or %g
formerly of James Hibbe; thence by said Hibbs’ land two hundred i

nlnety=-seven (297) feet ta a stake; thence ln a northwestarly

O ———— v e oot g
)

R e R

direction two hundred twenty-two (222) feet to a stake; thence %[ ;
in a southwesterly direction two hundred ninety-saven (297) feet ﬁ;_ ’
to the point of beginniag; containing 65,934 square feet of - w !
land. !

n

Being the same premlises conveyad to AJB Assoclates by
warranty deed of Robert B. Gregory and Sim-Xuen Chan Grasgory,
dated Docamber 4, 1384, to be rocorded in the Cumberland County
Reglatry of Deeds in Book 6634, Page .

A Aherdea A S

PARCEL I

R L e

A certain lot or parcel of land with the bulldinge thereocn,
located on the northeasterly sids of Forest Avenue in the City
of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being
bounded and describad as follows:

ol . o .0

-
N
RIS T
TESh .
M

BEGINNING on the northeasgtsorly slde of Forest Avenue at an
izon plpe set at the nogxthwest corner of property conveyed to
one Paysur by deed recorded im Cumberland County Registry of )

G b B e awasa@.ct wITo
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7 deeds in Book 4116, Page 330; thence North 38° West a distance i Fq
: of one hundred forty-three and ninety-twe hundredths (143.92) n3,”
: feet along said northeasterly slide of Forest Avenue to an lrea d 3
3 plpe at the southwest corner of property conveyed to one Boothby : jate t
. by deed recorded in said Registry in Book 3188, Page 755; thence A4 ;? 1
3 North 52° 31’ S1° East a disetance of ninety-nine and twenty-four : vL.qh
N hundredchs (99.24) feet along sald Boothby propexty to an izon i T{!j
H pipe; thence Nerth 37° 37’28 West a distance of twenty-thrzee 3 it @
(23) feer to an iron pipe at the southeast corner of property 5 hﬁaﬁ
conveyed to one Thornton by deed recorded in said Ragisctry in i i F:
Book 4527, Page 35; thence North 52° 31° 51° Baat a distance of "3 qh @
ninety-nine end slxty-two hundredths (39.62) feet along said < it
Thornton property to an Llron pipe; thence South 38° 44° 13" East =z ! !L'
a distance of one hundred asixty-six and ninaty-six hundredths ‘; s B2
! (166.96) feet along property conveyed to Rosemont Realty Company 3 ﬁr
. (3 K
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by deed recozded in said Reglstzy in Book 1036, Paege 208, te an
iren pipe thence South 52° 31° S1° West a distance of two
hundred one and sixteen hundredths (201.16) fser along sald
Payeur property to an iron pipe being the point of beginning.

Baing the same premises described in a deed from the
Secretary of Hous{ng & Urban Development te AJB Asscciates,’
dated June 7, 1984, and duly recorded in the Cumberland County
Reglstry of Deeds in Book 8474, Page 304. .

PARCEL III

A certaln lot or parcel of land with any improvements
thereon locatad in the Deering Dimtrict of the Clty of Portliand,
in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, bounded and
described as follows: BEGINMNING at a polnt in the rear of the
lot of land on Forest Avenuo formerly owned by George W. Yock
and on which his dwelling house stood at a point where the land
hereby conveyed and the York land lntersects: thence North 39
22° West one hundred elght and eight venths (108.8) feet; thence
North 38° 2° West two hundred seventeen and three tenthe {217.3)
feot more or less to right of way, erossing right of way twenty-
five (25) feet in the same dlrection; thence Norzh 41° 37° West
two hundred twenty-one and six tanths (221.6) feet to a polne;
thence North 24° 37° West two hundred twenty=-two (223) feet to a

- poilnt; chence turning in northeasterly direction indieated by

line of posts four hundred elghty-twa and four tenths (482.4)
feet, more or less, to a point; thence turning South 41° West
three hundred thirty-eight (338) feet to a point; thence turning
Norch 5§° 20° East two hundred twenty-three and two tenths
(223.2) feet, crosaing Portland, Gray and Lewiston Rallroad te
Haine Central Rallroad: theace running parallel te Maine Central
Rallroad twe hundred ninety-£ive (295) feet to a point; thence
turning South 33° 37’ West twe hundred slxty-nlne (269) feet to
4 poine; theace turning North 37° 30’ West two hundred TWenty=
two (222) feet tao a point: thence turning South 35° 30° West two
hundred ninety-slx (296) feet to the place of beginning. The
herein described lot containing eight (8) aczes, more or less.

Also further conveying the right to use the right of way
twenty-£five {25) feet wide from the southwasterly side of the
above described lot to Forest Avenue.

EXCEPTING fram this grant all rights of the Portland, Gray
and Lewlston Railread Company which c¢rosses the lot hereby
conveyed.

+ 6 s 20 B G, 07 8 45 4 S b+« & o




~y

by 85l

14!
3

e el

i

L3 ;4

|
|
'
i

JUL-2@ 9B 15:29 FRUM:REGISIRY Ur UeEUS cyl-iie .00 Pt e e

Cm s te B g gyl o4 tmetese  taors

lrstr 60524 Bk 9424 P9 123

PROPBRTY 431
PARCEL ONE:

All that land and interests im land conveyed by Central
Halne Power Company to AJB Associates by deed dated Mazah 1,
1985, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Beok 6700, Page 184, to which recordad. deed reference is made
for 3 complete descriptlon.

Refarence 15 also made vo a deed of Central Maine Power
Company to AJB Assoclates dated December 3, 1985, duly zecorded
in said Registry of Deeds. .

BAACEL TWO:

A cartain lot of land slituated in the Cley of Pertland,
County of Cumberland, State of Maine, bounded and described as
follows:

A strip of land 125 feet in width, extendlng southerly from
land formerly of E. E. Parmenter, marked Lot E on a plan of
Central Park, i{n Plan Book #9, Page 129, in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds, to land now or formerly of W. B.
Balley, and extending easterly from a line 25 feat westerly from
and parallel with the center line of the location formerly of
the Portland, Gray & Lewiston Rallroad to the westerly line of
the location of the Maine Central Railrocad, coataining 4.41
acres.

Meaning and lntending to convey the same premises conveyed
to the Portland Wator District by Central Maine Power Company,
by deed dated March 4, 1954, recorded in said Registry of Deeds

in Book 2171, Page 2139.

hlso being the same premises conveyed by Portland Water
District to AJB Associates by deed dated January 2, 1985,
recorded in sald Registry of Doeds in Book 6700, Page 178.

PARCEL THREE:
Certain lots or parcels of land situated in the Clty of

Poxtland, County of Cumberland, State of Malne, and described on
the City of Portland Assessor’s Plan for 1984-85, on file in the

' Assessor’s Office, 389 Congress Straet, Portland, Maine, as Rear

of Porest Avenue (Broadway, Pirst and Second Streets), lots 342-
A~2 through 5 and 341-E-1 through 11,.being 66,673 aquare feet
in area, more or less. Also described as lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7. 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, as shown on a Plan of
Central Park, Portland, Mailne, dated October 1901 and prepared
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) by Varney and.Churchlli. Civil Baglneers, which plan ls recorded
: in sald Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 9, Page
. : 129.

fReference is hereby mads to & quitelainm deed from Frank C.
Redway to the City of Portiand dated November 26, 1962, recorxded
in said Registry of Dseds in Beok 2743, Page 497.

WA S vl o v

£ 2N

s 8 4 -

: Being the same premises conveyad by deed of the Clty of
H : Portland to AJB Associates dated May 17, 1985, recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Book 6780, Page 33.

X1

:_ PROPERTY £3

. A certain lot or parcsl of land, with the buildings thereon,

! sltuated on the northeastexly side of Forest Avenue, in the City

: of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Malne, bounded
and described as follows:

et e b AR aat B R U o b o - e o e
(o ey o 1

N Beginning on the northeasterly sideline of Forest Avenue at

] the asoutheasterly corner of land now or formerly of Helvin Cram;

. thence running North 35 dogrees East on the line of sald Cram
' . . land twelve (12) rods to land now or formerly of Charlotte E.

¢ Welght; thence South 43 degrees East by gald Wright land three

N and one-third (3 1/3) xods; thence South 35 degrees West to sald
3 northeasterly sideline of Forest Avenue; thance North 43 degrees
| ! Wost on llne of Forost Avenue to the pelnt of beginning;
contalning forty square xods.,

v~y 1390 =4
sn“u?}luua - .-
et s = g

v Also & certain other lot or parcel of land with the

§
7 buildings thereon, situated in said Clty of Portland adjsclining ’
H the above described lot, bounded and described as follows:
3 Beginning on the northeasterly sideline of Forest Avenne, at the /
s southeasterly corner of the above desczibed lot; thence running

North 16 degrees East twelve (12) rods and three (3} links to
other land of Wright, formerly of Benjamin Bailey: thence
goutheasterly by sald other land of Wright three (3) rods and
thrzee (1) links; thenco South J6 degrees West to the
northeastexrly sldeline of Forest Avenue; thence westerly by said
line of Forest Avenue te the point of beginning; contalning one=
fouxrth of an acra, more or less.

L T S g
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EXCEPTING, HOWEVER, the following parcel of land conveyed
from Alfred R. Wlggin et al to Lloyd W. Jordan by deed dated

;
] i N
i | February 26, 1951 (Lncorrectly referred to as April in previous ﬁ: .
D H deeds) and recorded in the Cumberland County Reglstry of Deeds eq
: I in Book 2035, Page 228: :
&
! A cerctaln lot or parcel of land bounded and described as g? ’
) ¢ follows: Beglnning on the northeasterly side of Forest Avenue z,
: at a polnt which ls the southwesterly correr of land now or s
% ;gé 3
B i
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Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.O. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Tel 207-773-4988 ¢ Fax 207-773-6875

May 27, 1998

Richard Knowland

Senior Planner

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

RE: Forest Ave. Subdivision
Dear Rick:

Enclosed please find information pertinent to the proposed Forest Avenue subdivision of 25-+/-
lots as well as a tentative sketch plan.

Thank you for reviewing this at the staff meeting.

Very truly yours,

LBW/jmy
Enclosures



Declaration of Restrictions
MAGGIE LLANE SUBDIVISION
City of Portland, Cumberiand County, Maine

This DECLARATION dated this _ day of , 1999,
by MAGGIE LLANE DEVELOMENT, LLC hereinafter referred to as the Declarant.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Declarant has established a certain twenty-one (21) lot subdivision
known as Maggie Lane Subdivision, approvcd by the Portland Planning Board as depicted
on a Plan recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book . ., Page
__ (the "Oniginal Plan"), and has subjected all of said lots to these Declarations of
Restrictions for Maggie Lane Subdivision to be recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds.

WHEREAS, the Declarant being about to sell and convey lots in said subdivision
desires 1o assure to said purchasers and their heirs, successors, and assigns owning such lots,
the use, benefit and enjoyment of said lots in accordance with a harmonjous plan, and to this
end desires that said lots in said subdivision shall be subjected to cerlain restrictions,
reservations, servitudes, covenants, agreements and easements as hereinafter set forth.

WHEREAS, the it is the intent of the Declarant that the Subdivision be an
environmentally sound development, that residences be built and constructed in accordance
with sound energy conservation principles, and that the development be in ecological and
aesthetic harmony with the environment and the neighborhood.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, the Declarant hereby
declares that the property described on said Plan is and shall be held and shall be conveyed
subject to the restrictions, reservations, servitudes, covenants, agrcements and casements as
set forth in the various clauses of this Declaration, to apply to such lots, which Declaration is
hereby covenanted and agreed shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the
Declarant, its successors, and assigns, and the purchasers of said lots, their hirs,
successors and assigns, and being binding upon all the land described on said Plan, to wit:

ARTICLE A. GENERAL RESTRICTIONS

Each of the lots ! through 21 in the Maggie Lane Subdivision shall be subject to the
following covenants and restrictions which shall run with the land:

1. Residential Use: No lot shall be improved or used except for residential purposes,
unless approved by the Declarant. No temporary structure, mobile homes, or tents shall be
used as a residence. No lot shall be further subdivided without prior written approval of the
Portland Planning Board and the Declarant. No temporary structure, house trailer, terts,
shacks or carports shall be kept, maintained or stored on amy part of any lot or parcel. The
premises shall be used only for residential and ancillary purposes and, no commercial,



industrial, business, professional use or enterprise of any nature or description shall be
carried on at the premises, unless(a) its conduct on the premuses is wholly within the
residence located on the lot, (b) it has no other employees on the lot, and (c) it is not
advertised on the lot.

2. Primary Structure: No structure shall be erected on any lot excepl a detached
residential dwelling building and garages and open porches, except in instances when
Declarant shall give prior permission to the contrary in writing. Any barms, sheds or
outbuildings of any nature shall be built of style and material similar to the dwelling
structure.

3. Compliance with Ordinances: All construction activitics, including the siting of
buildings, shall be in accordance with all local and state laws, codes, ordinances and
regulations.

4. Maintenance: All lots and buildings thereon shall be maintained in a neat,
attractive manner and kept in goed repair.

5. Animals: No livestock, animals or poultry, other than household pets shall be
kept, maintained or allowed on any of the lots. No boarding or breeding kennels may be
kept or maintained on any of the lots. Pets shall not be a nuisance and shall be kept on their
owner’s lot.

6. Vehicles: No house trailer, business or commercial vehicle or vehicles of similar
nature shall be brought upon, or maintained or be permitted to remain on any lot except a
business vehicle normally used by a lot owner in his or her occupation. No unregistered or
inoperable motor vehicles or trailers of any nature may be kept upon any lot unless such
vehicle is stored in a garage or other enclosed structure. No tractor trailers may be kept on
any lot. No motor homes, house trailers, recreational vehicles, camping trailers or simnilar
vehicles shall be permitted or maintained on any lot, unless the same are stored completely
within a garage.

7. Nuisances: No owner of a lot shall do or permit to be done any act upon the lot
which may be, or is, or may become a nuisance as defined by state or local law,
ordinance or regulation.

8. Construction: When the construction of the buildings on a lot is once begun,
work thereon must proceed diligently and must be completed within a reasonable time. All
houses and other structures shall be completed on the exterior within one (1) year from start
of construction, including two coats of paint, stain or vamish on any exterior wood surface.
Exterior walls must be finished with approved siding materials compatible with the
neighborhood. No building shall be occupied during construction. The prohibitions
contained herein shall not be construed to prevent the use of trailers, vehicles or temporary
structures during the period of actual construction in connection with said construction.

9. Architectural Review: Prior to the construction of any building, the lot owner
shall submit to Declarant the following: (a) a site plan showing the location on the lot of the

[3%



dwelling, the garage, the driveway, and all walks, patios, landscaping and amy proposed tree
cutting, (b) floor plans for the dwelling(s) and (c) elevation plans showing all facades of all
buildings on the lot. Declarant shall approve such plans provided that construction in
accordance with such plans shall not be detrimental to the Maggie Lane Subdivision.

10. Detention Pond: The Maggie Lane Homeowners Association will be
responsible for the maintenance and operation of the detention basin. The following
operation and maintenance procedures are hereby established as the minimum standards by
the City of Portland:

a. Inspect inlet and outlet piping on a weekly basis from March to
November, all other times on a biweekly basis, to ensure that flow
structures are not blocked.

b. Remove sediment from, plunge pool when sediment has accumulated to
within 6 inches of the outlet invert, but not less than annually.

¢. Inspect riprap plunge pool and spillway annually for evidence of loose
rocks or foreign matter and repair as nessary.

d. Inspect berm annually for evidence of sloughing and repair as necessary.

11. Reservation of Rights by the Declarant: The Declarant has reserved the right for
itself and its suocessors and assigns, to use such streets and ways as shown on the Plan of
Maggie Lane for purposes of ingress and egress by pedestrians or vehicles and/or the
installation of utilities, to other property of Declaramt adjacent to Maggie I.ane Subdivision
and for the continuation of ways and/or utilities to said adjacent property.

12. Signs: No signs or advertising devices, other than temporary signs less than
three square feet in size, will be allowed on any lot or parcel] of land without the prior written
consent of Declarant. The Declarant may erect signage to identify the subdivision.

13. Trash: No lot shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish,
trash, junk, cuttings or other refuse. Trash, garbage or other waste shall be kept in sanitary
containers. Such containers shall not be visible from the street or from any other lot, cxcept
for limited periods coincident with trash collection.

14. Miscellancous: Clotheslines and drying racks shall be screened or located so as
not to be wisible from any point on public roadways or adjacent lots.

15. Antennas: No Antennas or satellite dishes shall extend beyond the roof by
more than two (2) feet, and there shall be no satellite dish antennas visible from road.

16. Curbcuts: Other than for a driveway leading solely to a garage on a lot in the
Subdivision, no curbs on any street in the Subdivision shall be cut without the prior written
consent of Declaramt and the City of Portland. No streets, roads, private ways, or other
thoroughfares shall be installed, constructed, or made on or over any lot in the Subdivision
other than a driveway leading solely to a garage on said lot, without the consent of the
Declarant.



17. Surface Water: No owner of a lot, his agents or employees shall alter the
natural course of surface water on any lot in any way which would materially alter the
natural flow of such water across any other lot unless such alteration is approved by the
owners of all lots affected. This Paragraph shall not be construed to prevent the proper
improvement of maintenance of drainage easements shown on said Plan.

18. Restrictive Covenant and Negative Easement: Each of the lots is subject to the
Drainage Maintenance Agreement and the Emergency Access Lane Maintenance
Agreement, which were incorporated in the approval process by the Declarant the City of
Portland Planning Board.

ARTICLE B. HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

1. Association: Every owner of a lot shall be 2 member of the Maggie Lane
Homeowners Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated
from lot ownership. All Owners shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned. The
Association shall maintain any and all facilities used or available for use in common by all
members of the corporation (hereinafter referred to as “common areas") in a reasonable state
of repair.

2. By-Laws: Subsequert to the date of this Declaration and the recording thereof,
Maggie Lane Homeowners Association, a nonprofit and nonstock corporation, shall be duly
organized under the laws of the State of Maine. The Association shall be the governing body
for all of the Lot owners with respect to the administration, maintenance, repair and
replacement of the property as provided by this Declaration and By-Laws.

3. Assessments: The Declarant, for each Lot owned within the Subdivision, hereby
covenants, and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it
shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the
Association: (1) annual assessments or charges, and (2) special assessments for capital
improvements, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided.

Each Lot owner shall pay annually to the Owners' Association, or its authorized
representative, his or her proportionate share of the expense of maitaining the Detention
Pond, the Emergency Access and Maggie Lane (until since time as Maggie Lane is accepted
as a public way by the City of Portland). In addition, the Maggie Lane Homeowners
Association shall be responsible for all other expenses deemed necessary by the Declarant,
including but not limited to the cost of maintaining insurance and the cost to maintain and
operate the common lights in the subdivision. Such proportionate share of expenses shall be
evenly prorated for cach Lot.

The annual budgct shall be prepared by the Board of Directors and ratified by the
Lot Owners in accordance with the By-Laws of Maggie Lane Homeowners Association,

In addition to the annual assessmertts authorized above, the Association may levy, in
any assessment year, a special assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of
defraying the cost of maintaining the conumon space, provided that anry such assessment shall



have the assent of two-thirds of the votes of members who are voting in person or by proxy at
a meeting duly called for this purpose.

The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence upon the sale of the first
lot. Until such time as Maggie Lane is accepted by the City of Portland, the Maggie Lane
Homeowners Association shall be responsible for repairing and maintaining Maggie Lane,
including without limitation the obligation to promptly remove snow from said Road. “The
Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the annua] assessment against each lot at least
thirty (30) days in advance of each armual assessment period. Written notice shall be sent to
every Owner subject thereto.

4. Assessment Lien: Assessments and other proper charges authorized and billed by
the Association shall be a charge on the Lot and shall be a contimuing lien upon the lot upon
which such assessment is made. If the assessment to the Lot Owner is not paid within thirty
(30) days after the due date, then said assessment shall become delinquent and shall, together
with interest at the rate of two percent (2%) per month, or any portion
thereof, costs of collection and rcasonable attomeys' fees, become a continuing lien on the
Lot owned by the delinquent Lot Owner which lien shall bind the lot, with the buildings and
improvements thereon, as well as the delinquent Lot Owner, heirs, devisees, successors,
personal represcrtatives and assigns. Said lien may be enforced in the same manner as a licn
for assessments against condominium units provided in the Maine
statutes, as the same may be amended. Said lien for unpaid assessments shall be prior to all
of the liens and encumbrances on the lot other than mortgages recorded before the date on
which the assessment which is sought to be enfurced becomes delinquent and liens

for real estate taxes and other govemnmental/municipal assessments or similar charges
against the Lot; provided, however, that any such lien shall not be subject to the provisions
of 14 M.R.S.A Section 465] and 18-A M.R.S.A. part 2, as they or their equivalerts may be
amended. All such charges in addition to being a lien, shall also constitute the personal
liability of the owner of the [ .ot 50 assessed at the tirne of the

assessment.

ARTICLE C. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Binding Effect: Each of the provisions set forth in Article A of this Declaration
shall continue and be binding for a period of forty (40) years from the date hereof, subject to
change from time to time, as provided below. Until such time as Declaramt owns less than
three of the lots in Maggie Lane Subdivision, Declarant retains the right to amend the
provisions set forth in Article A, thereafier, any said changes shall require the consent
of sixty-six percent (66%) of the lot owners.

2. Rights of Declarant: The Declarant shall be Maggie Lanc Deveopment, LLC, or
their assigns and or any successor to Maggie Lane Deveopment, .1.C, who own three (3) or
more lots upon which residences have not been erected. The Declarunt reserves the right
until the construction, marketing and sale of all lots is completed to:



a) Until such time as Declarant owns less than three of the lots in Maggie Lane
Subdivision, Declarant retains the right to waive, change or cancel all or any of the
size, number and location of lots, restrictions, vovenants, easerents, drainage
easements, road right-of-way, layout and location of any lot; thereafter, any said
changes shall require the consent of sixty-six percent (66%) of the lot owners. The
change or changes shall be effective upon the recording of any amendment to this
Declaration and/or the filing of a modified subdivision plan indicating the changes
made.

b) Locate on the premises, even though not depicted on the Plan, and grant and
reserve easements and rights of way for the installation, maintenance, repair,
replacement and inspection of utility lines, wires, pipes, conduits and facilities.

c) Comnect with and make use of utility lines, wires, pipes and conduits, located on
the property, for construction and sale purposes, provided that the Declarant shall be
responsible for the cost of the service so used.

d) Place "For Sale"” signs or other signs to aid in marketing of the lots and dwellings
thereon.

e) Appoint and remove the officers of the Association and members of the executive
board and veto any action of the Association or the executive board, in

accordance with the provisions of the By-l.aws. With the exoception of the
Architectural Review (Article A(9)), the Declarunt shall relinquish all special rights
expressed or implied through which it may directly or indirectly control, direct,
modify, or veto any action of the Association, its Board of Directors or the majority
of Lot Owners, and control of the Association shall pass to the Lot Owners not later
than the earlier of the following date: the date on which sixty-six (66) percent of the
lots have been conveyed to purchasers, or five (5) years from the date of conveyance
of the first Lot to a purchaser, or seven (7) years from the date of recording hereof.
The requirements of this paragraph shall not affect the Declarant's rights, as a Lot
Owmer, to exercise the votes allocated to Lots owned by the Declarant. Coniro] of
the Architectural Review, outlined in Article A above, shall pass from the Declarant
to the Lot Owners on the date which sixty-six (66) percent of the lots have been
conveyed to purchasers. This paragraph 2

shall not be amended without the consent of the Declarant.

3. Enforcement: These covenants, easements and restrictions are posed as part of a
general scheme for the protection and benefit of the Declarant and each subsequent owner of
a lot in the Subdivision.

The provisions hercin set forth shall run with the land and bind Declarant, its
successors, grantees and assigns, and all parties claiming by, through, or under them.
Declarant, or ils successor or assign, the City of Portland and each owner or owners of any of
the above land from time to time shall have the right, but not the obligation, jointly and
separately to sue for and obtain a prohibitive or mandatory injunction to prevert the breach
of, or to enforce the observance of, the provisions above set forth, or any of them, in addition



to the right to bring an ordinary legal action for damages. Inno event shall the failure of
Declarant, or its successor or assign, and such owners to enforce any of the provisions herein
set forth as to a particular violation be deemed to be a waiver of the right to do so as to any
continuing or subsequent violation.

4. Evidence of Compliance: Any consents making changes permitted above shall be
effective only if expressed in a written instrument or instruments executed and
acknowledged by each of the consenting owners and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds. Upon and after the effective date of any such change or changes, it or
they shall be binding upon the lots subject to this Declaration and all persons then owning
said lots in the Maggie 1.ane Subdivision and shall run with the land and bind all persons
claiming, by through or under any one or more of them.

5. Separate Provisions: If any part or provision of this Declaration shall be held
invalid or unenforceablc by a Court of Law, such holding shall not impair, invalidate or
otherwise affect the remainder of this Declaration, which shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lloyd B. Wolf, Its Mcmber, has caused this instrument
to be signed and sealed, this day of February, 1999.

MAGGIE LANE DEVELOPMENT, LLC

Lloyd B. Wolf
STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, SS. February 4, 1998

Then personally appeared the above-named Lloyd B. Wolf., of Maggic Lane
Development, LL.C and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in
his said capacity and the free act and deed of said Maggic Lane Development, LLC.

Before me,

Notary Public/Attorney at Law



Diversified Properties, Inc.

P.O. Box 10127, Portland, ME 04104
Tel 207-773-4988 © Fax 207.773-6875

February 9, 1999
TO:  Rick Knowland
FROM: Burt Wolf

RE:  Maggie Lane Subdivision

Enclosed please find 3 copies each of the Declaration of Restrictions for Maggie Lane
Subdivision and the By-Laws of Maggie Lane Homeowners Association.

It is my understanding that you will deliver 1 copy of each document to Penny Littell.
If you have any questions please contact me.

Thank you for your cooperation.



'Rick Knowland - Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division

Page 1 |

From:
To:
Date:

Subject:

William Bray

Rick Knowland

Thu, Aug 13, 1998 6:18 AM

Dr. Wolf's Broadway Sub-Division

Rick, the Public Works Department under no condition would agree to provide the required maintenance
on the proposed emergency lane to this project. Furhter, having a great deal of personal experience with
this parcel of property, | would suggest that everyone pay carefull attention to the sight distance
requirements of any roadway intersencting Forest Avenue west of Warren Avenue. | know quite well that
there is major vertical curve in Forest Avenue that limits sight distance.

CcC:

Anthony Lombardo, Bruce Bell, Katherine Staples...



| Rick Knowland -Morrills Court ™ | Page 1

From: Penny Littell

To: ALEX JAEGERMAN, Rick Knowland
Date: Wed, Oct 7, 1998 10:47 AM

Subject: Morrill's Court

I spoke with Terry Snow, the Wolf's attorney re obtaining the final easement and an approved and
recorded plat for the restrictive easement along the one border of the subdivision which is closest to
Broadway and Third. He advised the Wolf's that unless this was accomplished before the 13th the
Planning Board would be unlikely to approve the subdivision because they would require a second means
of access. It appears the Wolf's are holding off doing that because of the outstanding issue of the
cul-de-sac. Terry Snow claims "this project won't go forward without the cul-de-sac.” | have reviewed the
Ordinance and the City Standards. The Ordinance does say "all dead end streets shall provide for a
cul-de-sac or, in the case of a dead end street which will be extended, a temporary turn aound at the end
of the street, subject to the approvalof public works." | acknowledge that the Standards say "Dead end
streets shall be provided with a turnaround as shown on Figure 1-6 "Typical Turnaround Detail." However,
figure 1-7, entitled "Residential Street Cul-de-sac" does provide the configuartion of a cul-de-sac. | think a
legitimate question raised by the applicant is that becasue this street "will never be extended" then the
Ordinacne allows for a cul-de-sac. To butress that they will point to Figure I-7 to state their proposed
cul-de-sac conforms to the requiremetns of the City's standards for the same. Moreover, the Ordinance
states in Section 14-498 (a) that the technical & design standards must be consistent witht eh provisions
of 14-498.

Are there circumstances where a cul-de-sac is permitted? Does the Public Works Department take a

position on this? It may be that we need to amend the ordinance to eliminate the provision which allows
for cul-de-sacs in any circumstances. Let me know your thoughts.

CcC: Gary Wood



City of Portland, Maine
Planning Department

City Hall
389 Congress Street, 4th Floor
Portland, Maine 04101
Fax Number: 756-8258
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OFFICE COPY

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

TECHNICAL AND DESIGN
STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES

Adopted: September 1987
Amended: August 1992
July 1994



1.

2.

SECTION I

STREET DESIGN, ALIGNMENT AND GRADE STANDARDS

INTENTION

These standards are intended to provide for safe and sufficient vehicular and
pedestrian circulation on roadways and driveways in the City of Portland, and to
ensure durability and sound engineering practice in the design and development of
such roadways and driveways.

HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF STREETS

The Horizontal Alignment of Streets proposed in all subdivisions shall conform to the
standards as outlined as foilows:

A

When tangent centerlines deflect from each other, except at intersections, they
shall be connected by a centerline curve having a minimum radius of one
hundred and ten (110) fest.

Between reverse curves, where the radius of one or both curves is less than
two hundred (200) feet, there shall be a tangent section of centerline not less
than one hundred (100) feet in length.

Streets intersecting an arterial route shall do so at a ninety degree (90°) angle.
All streets intersecting collector or residential streets shall not vary from minety
degrees (90°) by more than fifteen degrees (15°).

At street mtersections, the right-of-way lines shall be rounded by a circular arc
having a minimum radius of fweaty{26)- ten (10) feet. A greater radius may
be required for streets intersecting at an angle other than ninety degrees (50°).

Dead end streets shzll be provided with a tumaround as shown m thure &)
TyptcalTurnaroundDetazl having-g-outside-paved-ros

Street intersections with more than four (4) legs shall be prohibited.

A minimum stopping sight distance on horizontal curves shall be as stated in
the latest American Association of State Highway & Transportation Officials
(AASHTO) Handbook, a copy of which is on file at the City Engineer’s office
for public inspection.

Minimum centerline offsets of adjacent intersections shall be as follows unless,
in the opinion of the City Engineer, a lesser length is necessitared by local
conditions.

Revised [1/15/96



SECTION [ — STREET DESIGN STANDARDS

STEEL BEAM OR WOOD
GUARDRAIL WITH REFLECTORS

END OF DEDICATED OR
ACCEPTED STREET

K= x X
o (9
(".
k' 30"
5 SUS s e m—
| | GRAVEL I
| OR S 19
PLVEMENT
\L\TURNAROUND
3b’ EASEMENT TO
BE CONVEYED TO
THE CITY
s’
RIGH T+ OF -waY
FIGURE -6

TYPICAL TURNAROUND DETAIL

I-10



Fire Department Joseph E. Thomas, Jr.

Chief of Department

CITY OF PORTLAND

Mr. Richard Knowland, City Planner
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

July 30, 1998

Ref: Forest Avenue at Warren Avenue Subdivision

Dear Richard Knowland,

After reviewing the Public Safety Standards for emergency access lanes, it has become
apparent that the proposed subdivision on Forest Avenue at Warren Avenue must either
provide an access maintenance agreement or other suitable document to the Corporation
Council, or build a second access road, to city standards, from the subdivision.

Because the street will be an accepted city street, once the project is complete, it is only
reasonable to assume there will be no responsibility of the contractor to maintain this
access road. If the City of Portland is going to be responsible to maintain this access road,
it should be build to city street standards to facilitate fire apparatus and plowing
equipment.

Neither fire codes or building codes can require a sprinkler system in a single or two
family building. If Corporation Council can assure me that sprinkler systems can be made
a requirement for every building in the subdivision, by planning board conditions, and a
means to enforce this requirement is available, then this would satisfy the Public Safety
Standard requirements.

Please feel free to contact me at 874-8405 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
L-Z.”f fdé*cdz 77] \‘//:/ch"’iyimw\ -

Robert M. Thompson, Lieutenant
Portland Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau

380 Congress Street ¢ Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8400
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JOB NUMBER/PHONE DATE
TO Tony Lombardi /?T_?SN]%I?)N L0/6/98
Portland Public Works Tony Lombardi
Portland ME AE:

Morrill's Court

WE ARE SENDING YOU X _____ Attached ____Under separate cover via the following items.
— Shop drawings — Prints Plans _ Specifications — Samples
— Copy of letter — Change order — Other:
COPIES DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 Letter to Rick Knowland Dated 10-5-98
1 Revised Prints Of Drawings 1 And 2

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

— For your approval — Approved as submitted — Resubmit copies for approval
—_ Foryour use — Approved as noted — Submit copies for distribution
— Asrequested — Returned for corrections — Retumn corrected prints
X For review and comment __Other

____ FOR BIDS DUE/DATE: 10/6/98 ____ PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

If enclosures are not as noﬂd, please notify us at once.
PRODUCT 131277 NEBS Inc., Groton, MA 01471 To order Phone Toll Free 1-800-225-9550. . FOLD AT (>) TO FIT COMPANION 771 DU-O-VUE ENVELOPE. PRINTED INU.SA. A ‘




GORRILL-PALMER
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

P.O. Box 1237
GRAY, MAINE 04039

(207) 657-6910
FAX (207) 657-6912

TO Rick Knowland
Planning Department
Portland City Hall
389 Congress Street
Portland MR 04101-3503

LETTER OF 9

TRANSMITTAL

JOB NUMBER/PHONE DATE
98019 10/6/98
ATTENTION

Rick Knowland

RE:

Morrill's Court

WE ARE SENDING YOU X Attached ____ Under separate cover via the following items.
i — Shop drawings Prints Plans — Specifications — Samples
— Copy of letter : — Change order — Other:
COPIES DATE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 Reduced Originals Of Drawings 1 & 2
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
— For your approval — Approved as submitted — Resubmit copies for approval
— Foryouruse — Approved as noted — Submit copies for distribution
X As requested — Returned for corrections — Return corrected prints
— For review and comment — Other
__ FORBIDS DUE/DATE: 10/6/98 __ PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
A
COPY TO SIGNED. 4 N

If enclosures are not as noted, please notify us at once.

PRODUCT 131277 NEBS Inc., Groton, MA 01471 To order Phone Toll Free 1-800-225-9550. FOLD AT (>) TO FIT COMPANION 771 DU-O-VUE ENVELOPE. PRINTED INU.S.A. A .



City of Portland
Planning Department

389 Congress Street, 4th Floor
Portland, ME 04101
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Fax: 207-756-8258
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City of Portland
Planning Department
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Portland, ME 04101
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;VRlck Knowland - Re: wolf project near morrills corner ’ - Page 1 |

From: William Bray

To: Rick Knowland

Date: Tue, Apr 6, 1999 12:41 PM
Subject: Re: wolf project near morrills corner

Rick, | have no interest in this idea. It should either be a private road or a public street. Not a combination.
My answer is no

>>> Rick Knowland 04/06 12:39 PM >>>

sometime ago, i posed a question concerning your interest in maintaining a private firelane for the wolf
project near morrills corner. your response was "no".

yesterday i received a request to ask you another question concerning the project.  what if the firelane
became a roadway with a public easement given to the city? the actual width of the roadway would be
somewhere between 20 to 24 feet. the roadway would be one-way in only from forest ave. also, would
your answer change if the developer gave us a sum of money upfront that could earn interest over time to
compensate the city for the plowing?

tony lombardo has a copy of the latest plan so you will probably want to talk to him about this since they
are proposing to do some off-site infrasstructure. this is going to the planning board on April 13th.

CcC: Larry Ash



. Pagel)

From: Gaylen McDougall

To: RWK, RMT

Date: Thu, Jan 14, 1999 2:52 PM
Subject: Morrill Corner Project-wolfe

I have reviewed the latest prints for the above project. The fire department approves Mr. Wolfes'
emergency entrance @ 1319 Forest Ave thru lot 14.
Mac



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair Carroll and Members of the Portland Planning Board
FROM: Richard Knowland, Senior Planner

DATE: July 28, 1998

SUBJECT: Diversified Properties Residential Subdivision in the Vicinity of 1271 Forest Avenue

Diversified Properties requests workshop review for a 21-lot residential subdivision in the vicinity of 1271
Forest Avenue. The site is located on a parcel of nine acres and is zoned R-5 Residential. The applicant or
his associated companies owns an additional seven acres abutting this site and Broadway. See Attachments
A and B for the subdivision plan and background information.

In 1988, the Planning Board approved a 108-unit apartment project for this site. See Attachment C. Nine (9)
building were proposed, with twelve (12) apartments per building. The approval for this project lapsed.

The application indicates that single family houses or duplexes will be built on the lots, which means there
could be from 21 to 42 dwelling units in this development. However, five of the lots are large enough to
accommodate a three-family dwelling, while two lots could accommodate a four-family dwelling. Lot sizes
range from 6,400 sq. ft. to 27,125 sq. ft.

The applicant will construct the roadway and infrastructure improvements but will sell the lots to others who
will construct the houses.

Traffic - Forest Avenue

The site is just north of Morrill's Comer. Fortunately, the subdivision's roadway to Forest Avenue lines up
with a traffic light at the intersection of Forest Avenue and Warren Avenue. A traffic analysis (dated 2-16-
98) was submitted by Peter Hedrich of DeLuca-Hoffman (see Attachment D.) Comments from Larry Ash,
City Traffic Engineer, are attached (see Attachment E.)

The proposed access onto Forest Avenueis at 1271 Forest Avenue, which will require removal of an
existing residence.

Internal Circulation

The roadway is dead ended with a cul-de-sac. The internal roadway is about 900 feet long. It will be built as
a public street with a pavement width of 24 feet and sidewalks on both sides of the roadway. The cul-de-sac
will need to be redesigned with a turnaround, since the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines
revised in 1994 eliminated cul-de-sacs as an acceptable turnaround. |

unlcws they
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair Carroll and Members of the Portland Planning Board
FROM: Richard Knowland, Senior Planner
DATE: October 13, 1998
RE: Diversified Properties Residential Subdivision in the Vicinity of 1271 Forest Avenue

Diversified Properties requests workshop review for an 18 lot subdivision in the vicinity of 1271 Forest
Avenue. The site is located on a parcel of nine acres and is zoned R-5 Residential. This application was
reviewed at the Board's July 28th workshop. It is expected that a third workshop may be needed prior to the
scheduling of a public hearing. The subdivision plan and background information are shown on Attachments
A and B. A copy of the July 28th staff memo is attached.

This memo is intended to outline issues presented in the earlier staff memo as well as updated staff
comments. Since the last workshop, the number of lots has been reduced from 21 to 18. The layout of the
lots has changed somewhat from the earlier plan given the reduction of lots.

The street (Maggie Lane) is proposed as a public street (24 feet wide) with granite curbs and sidewalks on
both sides of the street. The applicant will construct the roadway and infrastructure improvements but will

sell the lots to others who will construct the houses.

Lot Sizes and Density

The lot sizes range from 7,654 sq. ft. t0 28,568 sq. ft. Lot 4 (59,469 sq. ft.) is labeled as open space
although there is no documentation of any deed restrictions on this lot.

It is not clear from the plan what the ultimate density of this development will be. The R-5 zone allows
single, two-family and multi-plex uses. It appears that a variety of two to four family units are proposed.

The plan should definitively indicate how many units are proposed on each lot for two reasons, (1) an
increase in the number of dwellings could affect the amount of wetland disturbed and (2) we need to know
how many units are proposed because it affects the buildout density relative to the Fire Department access
standards (see below).

Fire Access

A note on the plan states the following:

The emergency gravel drive shall be constructed from Maggie Lane to Forest Avenue at such
time that the 35th unit is constructed as part of the subdivision. The emergency gravel drive
would be maintained by the owner of lot 14.

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA1271\10-13PBM.WPD 1



Staff remains concerned about the applicant's proposal for a fire lane. Unlike an apartment or condominium
complex, which has centralized ownership or management of property, the applicants proposal features
individually owned lots. We question whether it is appropriate or realistic to expect the owner of lot 14 to be
the fire lane maintenance entity for the subdivision. The fire lane is 270 feet long and 16 feet wide.

As the Board is aware, the public safety standards of the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines
require two access roads, or a single access road and an emergency access lane for residential developments
of this size (35 dwellings or more.) This requirement may be modified if all residential units are provided
with an approved sprinkler system.

Staff sees two options regarding this issue:

L. Applicant agrees that all dwellings within the dcvefopment have an approved NFPA #13d sprinkler
system.
2. Limit the number of dwellings within this subdivision to 34 dwellings since the fire lane proposal

appears unrealistic.

William Bray, Director of Public Works, has indicated concern with a fire lane at the proposed location
because "there is a major vertical curve in Forest Avenue that limits sight distance."

Access to Broadway Area

A note on the plan along the northerly property line states, "10 ' easement shall not be crossed for purposes of
connecting a City street through to intersection at Broadway and Third Street."

The City Administration has negotiated the above agreement with the developer to limit street access from
this property to Broadway. Although the agreement would limit roadway connections to Broadway, the
Board should discuss whether it is desirable to have a pedestrian/bikeway connection to Broadway per the
Transportation Plan.

Open Space

Although this development is a subdivision with a public street, lot #6 is labeled as open space. If this
remains as part of the plan, documents will need to be submitted confirming ownership and responsibilities.
Most of this parcel is wetland.

Wetland Impact on Lots

The majority of the lots have wetlands on them. We requested that the plan show building envelopes as well
as the areas of wetland filling. See site plan. Staff believes the full extent of anticipated filling should be
shown on the plan since subdivision residents will want a useable backyard and the plan should anticipate this
up-front. A note on the plan indicates "the actual buildout of the lots may vary from this plan with respect to
the number of units, building location, building size and driveway location."

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA1271\10-13PBM.WPD 2



Drainage and Grading

Like all residential subdivisions, drainage is an important issue. Impacts on abutting properties as well as
internal drainage concerns needs to be addressed. A drainage plan will need to be submitted. A grading plan
for each lot needs to be submitted along with the building sill elevations and lowest building opening
elevations as required for all subdivisions.

Cul-de-sac

The applicant is proposing to dead-end the street with a cul-de-sac. Staff's initial reaction was that a cul-de-
sac would require a waiver from the Board, since the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines
(Section I(2)(2) appears to require a t-turnaround rather than a cul-de-sac. (See Attachment F of previous
memo.) This standard was revised by the Board in 1996.

However, sec. 14-498(b)(6) of the Subdivision Ordinance states, "all dead-end streets shall provide a cul-de-
sac or, in the case of a dead-end street which will be extended, a temporary turn-around at the end of the street

These two sections are not consistent. Corporation Counsel has reviewed the language of the ordinance and
indicates the cul-de-sac standard should apply. A technical amendment should be drafted in the future to
address this oversight.

Building Design

At the last workshop, the applicant submitted photos of the building designs he anticipates being built at the
subdivision. The duplex dwellings appeared to be similar to the DeRice duplex model. The four-unit
building design (see previous report), staff questions whether it will meet the design review standards of Sec.
14-526(15) for multiple-unit buildings.

Attachments

A) Subdivision Plans
B) Background Information

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA1271\10-13PBM.WPD 3



PO Box 1237
22 Shaker Rd.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910
FAX: 207-657-6912
E-Mail:Gor-PalCE@MSN.com

October 6, 1998

Mr. Richard Knowland, Senior Planner
Planning Dept.

Portland City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

RE: Revised Sketch Plan
Marrills Court
Portland, ME

Dear Rick:

This letter is intended to respond to the staff comments regarding the Morrills Court Subdivision
Plan which were outlined in your letter of September 29, 1998. For your convenience, each of
your comments are repeated below, followed by our response:

Comment #1:
“If Diversified Properties is the applicant, is there a written document that indicated Diversified
Properties is the authorized agent for the other corporate owner?”

Response: A letter from Terry Snow to Sam Hoffses addressing this issue is included as
Attachment #1 of this letter.

Comment #2:

“We question whether the proposed fire lane is workable. Fire lanes may work in condominium
or apartment projects because there is either centralized ownership or a managing agent who
performs a wide range of management functions on a daily basis. These elements are not
present in individual ownership of lots such as your proposal.

We see two alternatives. Install sprinkier systems in all the dwellings, if you want 35 or more
dwellings; or cap the total number of dwellings in the development at 34 units, to meet the
regulations regarding fire access. In any event, each lot should be assigned a maximum
number of dwellings on the sub-division plan, so it is clear how many dwellings are proposed in
the subdivision.”

Response: The maximum number of units which can be accommodated in this subdivision is
37, but the number may be 34 or less, depending on how the lots are actually
developed. Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. proposes the following
condition of approval be considered: No more than 34 lots can be developed
without a fire lane access or sprinkler systems for the remaining units. Prior to
construction of a fire lane access, the applicant shall submit a detailed plan
showing the location and design of the fire lane for approval by the Planning
Board.



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Mr. Richard Knowland
October 6, 1998
Page Two

Comment #3:
“The density requirements for the R-5 multiplex is 6,000 sq. ft. per dwelling. Lots #13 and #14
do not meet this standard.”

Response: A revised plan dated 10/5/98 has been prepared showing the limits of fill, and the
area of wetlands, which will be disturbed by the building envelopes. Per our
discussions, the sill elevation and drainage will be shown on the preliminary
subdivision plan.

Comment #4:

“The plan does not specify where the wetlands will be disturbed, where regrading will take place
nor a drainage plan. The plan should be revised reflecting a grading and drainage plan for each
lot. A building envelope should be incorporated into each lot. As in the Boca Run subdivision,
we will also need building sill elevations and lowest building opening elevations.”

Response: A revised plan drafted 10-5-98 has been prepared showing the limits of fill and
the area of wetlands, which will be disturbed by the building envelope. Per our
discussions, the sill elevation and drainage will be shown on the preliminary
subdivision plan.

Comment #5:

“A cul-de-sac will require a waiver request from the Planning Board. See sec. 14-506 of the
subdivision ordinance. The present standard requires a t-turnaround for dead-end roads. It
was suggested that perhaps a t-turnaround could be used without losing lots, by shaping the
right-of-way in the form of a cul-de-sac while building only a t-turnaround. Perhaps this would
create enough street frontage for your lots. I don’t know if this works, but you may want to
have your consultant do a quick sketch to see if it's feasible.”

Response: Gorrili-Palmer Consuiting Engineers, Inc. understanding from the ordinance, was
that cul-de-sacs were allowed on streets which would not be extended in the future.. This
understanding is based on Section 14-49E, paragraph b6, which states, “All dead-end streets
shall provide for a cul-de-sac, or in the case of a dead-end street which will extended, a
temporary turn-around at the end of the street, which will be subject to the approval of the
public works authority.” Paragraph 2E of Section 1, of the Technical and Design Standards and
Guidelines does state, “Dead-end street shall be provided with a turn-around as shown on
Figure 1-6 Typical Turn-around Detail.” However, Figure I-7 presents a detail for residential
street cul-de-sac is allowed for residential streets provided they are not to be extended and
Figure I-6 would apply for non residential streets and residential streets which will be extended.

Comment #6:

“Several lots, such as lots #1, #16, #17 and #18, will need to have their driveways extended, such
that parking spaces are not in the front yard. Note sec. 14-338, which states “...parking shall be
prohibited in the front yard of lots containing two (2) or more dwelling units, except within one (1)
driveway on the lot.”



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Mr. Richard Knowland
October 6, 1998
Page Three

Response: The ordinance allows only one driveway to have parking within the front yard.
Where two driveways are shown on one lot, the plans have been revised to eliminate parking
within the front yard on the second driveway.

Comment #7:
“A note on the plan should indicated that all driveways shaii be paved.”

Response: A note has been added to the plan stating that all driveways shall be paved.

Comment #8:
“Are sidewalks proposed on both sides of the street? If not, a waiver will be required from the
Planning Board. See sec. 14-506"

Response: A typical cross section has been added to the plan showing sidewalks on both
sides of Maggie Lane.

Comment #9:
“"We have not received any street cross-sections, profiles or engineering information on the
proposed street.”

Response: A typical cross section has been added to the plan. The profile as well as other
appropriate information will be shown on the preliminary subdivision plan.

Comment #10:

“We have previously discussed the possibility of a pedestrian/bike walkway to Broadway from
your internal roadway. Although a restrictive easement precluding a street connection to
Broadway is anticipated, a walkway easement should be considered.”

Response: Diversified Properties is willing to consider granting an easement to the City for a
walkway. Construction of the walkway and permitting would be the responsibility
of the City. A walkway would appear to be more applicable to the bacck acreage
rather than the property currently under consideration.

Comment #11:

“It is suggested that you consider a workshop later than the one tentatively scheduled for
October 13™. There is particular concern that without adequate information on wetland
disturbance, grading changes, and drainage information for each lot (see comment #4), it would
be counterproductive, given the lack of information on these items.”

Response: Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has shown sufficient information on the
sketch plan for the Planning Board to give us direction on the project. We recognize that
additional design information will need to be included in the preliminary subdivision plan.



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Mr. Richard Knowland
October 6, 1998
Page Four

In response to an earlier comment by your office, we have enclosed the specification on blasting
for the project as Attachment #2.

We appreciate the opportunity to respond to your preliminary review comments and look
forward to discussing the project further with you and the Planning Board on the October 13,

Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Thomas L. Gorrill, P.E.
President

o

Enc: Attachments 1 & 2

CG: Mr. Burt Wolf, Diversified Properties
Mr. Terry Snow, Esq.

TLG:pjb:98019:Know10-6



ATTACHMENT 1




Jerry X.- Snow, . A. RS
Allorney al Law
P.O. Dox 275
Gumberland Cenler, IMaine 04021.0275

Office Telephone (207) 829-6363
294 Ilain Slreel Fax (207) 825-4441
Cumberland Ilaine June 24, 1998

Samuel Hoffses 0 E

City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Permission for permits for Forest Avenue, Portland

Dear Mr, Hoffses:

I am the Clerk and corporate attorney for W.A. ONE , a Maine corporation.

Diversified Properties, Inc. and/or Lloyd B. Wolf has the permission of W.A. ONE to
perform tests and apply for permits with the City of Portland for the property owned on

Forest Avenue, Portland by said corporation.

[f you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours, W/
?43' N. s;w

TNS:ecm

~ e TR P
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BLASTING

Overview

For developments which require blasting of rock, a blasting plan is required by the City of Portland
addressing methods to control adverse effects from ground vibration, airblast and flyrock.

Contingency Plan

If blasting is necessary at a location, a preblast survey and blasting plan would be required to be prepared
by the contractor. A written report of the preblast survey and blasting plan would be provided to the
owner and would be available for review by the City of Portland. The scope of the preblast survey and
blasting plan will be required to conform to the following specifications:

¢ All structures within a minimum distance of 500 feet from any blasting activity shall be surveyed as
part of the preblast survey. The extent in excess of the 500 foot minimum that structures would be
surveyed shall be determined by the Contractor.

¢ A blasting plan shall be prepared which addresses:
= Airblast limits
= Ground Vibrations
®=  Maximum peak particle velocity

¢ The blasting plan shall meet criteria established in Chapter 3 (Control of Adverse Effects) in the
Blasting Guidance Manual of the United States Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining
Reclamation and Enforcement.

¢ Technical specifications for blasting should require the maximum peak particle velocity of ground
vibration ( in any of the three components of particle velocity) for above ground, residential
structures not to exceed the following limits:

Peak Particle Velocity = Inches per Second
Frequencies Frequencies 40HZ
Type of Structure Below 40 HZ Or Greater
Modern Construction-Drywall Interiors 0.75 2.0
Older Construction-Plaster on Wood Lath 0.50 2.0

In addition, specifications for blasting work should require peak air overpressures to be less than 128

decibels measured at the location of the nearest structure considering wind direction, and for protection
against flyrock.

Job No. 98019 Page 1 Morrill’s Court
Portland, Maine
Sketch Plan Submission



In no case should blasting occur within 24 hours after concrete placement; no blasting should be allowed
within 20 feet of newly placed concrete.

¢ Blast monitoring should be undertaken during rock excavation activities to confirm and document
that the above criteria are complied with.

In addition to the above referenced items, all blasting would be required to conform with:

A. Blasting shall be performed only after approval has been given by the Owner for such operations. A
preblast survey must be completed prior to any blasting. A copy of the preblast survey and blasting
plan prepared by the Contractor shall be submitted to the Owner prior to the Owner’s authorxzatxon
for blasting.

B. All Blasting shall be performed in accordance with all pertinent provisions of the “Manual of
Accident Prevention in Construction,” issued by the Associated General Contractors of America,
Inc., of the “Construction Safety Rules and Regulations,” as adopted by the State Board of
Construction Safety, Augusta, Maine, and the Maine Department of Transportation “Standard
Specifications” Section 107.12, Use of Explosives. Blasting through the over burden will not be
allowed.

C. The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a blasting log for the work. The blasting log shall
contain the following information:

Location

Time and Date

Number of Holes

Amount and Type of Explosives Used Per Hole

The names of persons, companies, corporations and public utilities that own, lease, or occupy
property structures in proximity to the site of the work, who have been contacted and notified of
the Contractor’s intention to use explosives.

D. Drilling equipment will be equipped with suitable dust control apparatus, which must be kept in
repair and used during all drilling operations.

The Apphcant will require the general contractor of his blasting contractor conduct this work. By
requiring the preblast survey to be conducted in this manner, the applicant does not become involved in
liability for errors and omissions in the survey.

Conclusion

In the event that blasting becomes necessary, the Applicant has provided information relative to the
preblast survey and blasting plan which would be prepared by the contractor prior to the blasting being
conducted.

Job No. 98019 Page 2 Morrill’s Court

Portland, Maine
Sketch Plan Submission



PO Box 1237
. . ) 22 shaker Rd.
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910
FAX: 207-657-6912
October 5, 1998 E-Mail:Gor-PalCE@MSN.com

Mr. Rick Knowland, Planner

City of Portland Planning Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Subject: Morrill’s Court
Anticipated Wetland Fills and Building Envelopes

Dear Rick,

As requested during our telephone conversation last week, enclosed please find revised plans for the above
referenced project. The revisions include:

¢ Modifying Lots 13 & 14 to duplex units.

¢ Modifying the width of the gravel emergency drive to 16’ and shifting the emergency drive so that it is
constructed on lot 14 within the limits of the subdivision.

¢ Addition of sidewalks on both sides of the roadway and addition of a typical cross section.

¢ Depiction of typical building envelopes and limits of wetland fill on the Schematic Development Plan.
During our discussions, you expressed concern regarding the usable yard area for the lots requiring
wetland fills. It should be noted in reviewing these envelopes/wetland fill limits that all lots with the
exception of Lot # 5 result in an upland/filled wetland area which exceeds 6,000 s.f., the minimum lot
size in this zoning district. Lot # 5 results in an upland/filled wetland area of approximately 5,250 s.f.

Our office is separately preparing a response letter with regards to your comments dated September 29, 1998

and anticipate submittal of this letter later this week along with 11” x 17” reductions of the revised plans.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

&”

o

Alton M. Palmer, P.E.
Vice President

AMP/amp/JN 98019/Knowland 10-5-98
Enc.

Copy: Burt Wolf, with enclosures
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PO Box 1237
X . . 22 Shaker Rd.
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Gray, ME 04039
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910
FAX: 207-657-6912
September 22, 1998 E-Mail:Gor-PalCE@MSN.com

Mr. Richard Knowland
Senior Planner

Portland City Hall

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101-3503

Re: Sketch Plan Submission
Morrills Court

Dear Rick,

On behalf of Diversified Properties, Inc., Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit seven copies of
a revised sketch plan for review by Staff and the Portland Planning Board. It is our understanding that a workshop has
been scheduled for October 13™.

The project, known as Morrills Court, consists of 18 lots with access provided from Forest Avenue opposite the
signalized intersection with Warren Avenue. The site is located on nine acres and is zoned residential. The project was
last reviewed by the Staff and Planning Board at the July 28™ workshop at which time a total of 21 residential lots were
proposed.

Traffic

The project’s driveway has been aligned with Warren Avenue to minimize impact of the project on the adjacent street
system. A traffic analysis dated 2-16-98 completed by DeLuca Hoffman Associates, Inc. was submitted to the Staff as
part of the previous workshop submittal.

Internal Access

The 900 foot long internal roadway will be constructed to City standards for a public street with a paved width of 24
feet and sidewalks on both sides of the roadway. A cul-de-sac is proposed for the site since no future access to
Broadway will ever occur. It is our understanding that the planning Department supports construction of the cul-de-sac.

Internal Layout

The lots have been laid out to conform to City standards. In laying out the lots, we have developed a potential buildout
of each lot within the subdivision to demonstrate the developability of the various lots. The actual buildout of the lots
may vary from this plan with respect to the number of units, building location, building size, and driveway location. A
conceptual buildout plan for each lot accompanies the subdivision sketch plan.

Fire Access

The Ordinance requires that a subdivision with more than thirty-four lots have a secondary means of emergency access.

In the event that the number of units constructed exceeds thirty-four lots, then an additional access will be constructed

off Forest Avenue for emergency vehicles. While the sight lines associated with this access are limited for exiting

traffic, the driveway is not proposed for general use and should be acceptable for the infrequent use proposed. This
_access is only proposed to be constructed if and when the number of units exceeds 34.



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Mr. Richard Knowland
September 22, 1998
Page 2

Sewer Service
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has determined that gravity service to the site is not a feasible alternative due

to the grade differential involved. A pump station is proposed to meet City standards, and we are currently working
with City Staff on the specification and location of the pumping station.

Drainage

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. is currently designing the stormwater system. If it is determined that on-site
storage is required on the site, it is our intent to utilize oversized underground pipes for this storage within the roadway
right-of-way. Additional information on this issue will be presented at the workshop.

Wetlands

The proposed plan results in filling less than 25,000 s.f. of wetlands.

Blasting

Blasting may be necessary to complete the construction of the project. If blasting is necessary all state and local

regulations will be followed. A copy of the Pre-Blast Survey requirements will be provided with the Preliminary
Subdivision Submission.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. looks forward to working with the City on this Project. Should you have any
questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.

"l:homas L. Gorrill, P.E.
President

TLG/ams/IN 98019/Knowland 9-22



Planning & Urban Development

Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

March 15, 1999

Mr. Al Palmer

Gorrill - Palmer Consulting Engineers
P.O. Box 1237

22 Shaker Road

Gray, ME 04039

Dear Al

This letter is intended to summarize staff comments on the Maggie Lane subdivision plan.

L.

2.

10.

11.

Memo from Tony Lombardo, previously distributed to you.

Memo from Jim Wendel, previously distributed to you.

Emergency lane needs to be labeled clearly on the plan and recording. The perimeter of the fire lane
is not clear. Should reference that the fire lane is privately owned and shall be maintained by the
Maggie Lane Homeowners Association.

Street cross-section needs to be shown on the recording piat.

Need to label clearly and explain the building windows.

Boundaries of detention basin and drainage easement needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Location of utility easements not clear.

How many dwelling units are going to be on each lot? Otherwise we don't know definitely if you
meet the fire access standard?

Onlots 9, 10 and 11 indicate the dimension along lot lines from street line to drainage area on
recording plat and plan.

Drainage detention basin needs to be shown on the recording plat and plan with language that it is
privately owned and shall be maintained by the Maggie Lane Homeowners Association. Also,
reference maintenance schedule.

Add a note to the plan stating: Each lot shall require the submission of a site plan for review and

approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, and shall be subject to review pursuant to Article
V of Chapter 14 of the Portland City Code.

389 Congress étreet ¢ Poriland, Maine 04101 = (207) 874-8721 =+ FAX 756-8258 « TTY 874-8936



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

Label private drainage easements as such.

Mr. Caswell had indicated a concern with the distance between Maggie Lane with his driveway.
Have you considered providing a driveway opening for his property off Maggie Lane?

Sheet 4B states "existing signalization to be modified to accommodate 4th leg of intersection."
Please explain what improvements these will be and who would be responsible for making them.
(I'm assuming the developer?)

Submission of easements and fire lane maintenance provision.

Sheet 8 . . . Gate detail should have reflectors. Also signs should be placed near the fire lane and
near the gate, stating "no parking fire lane."

Treatment of cul-de-sac . . . lawn and tree.

On sheet #5, lot 9 the words "drainage easements are in the wrong place."

Fire lane . . . width, cross-section of construction materials should be shown.

Sheet 5, culvert by station 14. Is there a need for a drainage easement?

What is the depth of stormwater detention basin? How long will there be water after a storm?
Street lighting may need to be staggered. |

Normally we require site plans with grading and elevations shown on each lot for subdivisions.
Please explain why this wasn't done with this plan?

Do you have a sewer capacity letter from Public Works?
Tree note is not correct on the recording plat. Please use the following:

A minimum of two trees per lot shall be conserved or planted in the front yard of each lot
meeting the City of Portland's Arboricultural Specification and Standard of Practice and
Landscape Design Guidelines. Developer may contract for the placement of landscaping,
but shall remain ultimately liable to the City of Portland for financial obligation for
compliance with City ordinances and approvals. Such financial obligation shall be neither
transferrable nor waivable by the developer.

Add the following note to the recording plat:
Private drainage easements: Tree clearing, construction of buildings, filling, regrading, or
other obstructions shall be prohibited within the private drainage easements, unless
approved in writing by the City of Portland Planning Department under site plan review.

On lot #15, show typical site plan with building and parking so we know that lot #15 parking will not
block the fire lane.

O:PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA1271\LETTERS\PALMAR.JMD 2



28. Are certain lots going to have common driveways, if so which ones?
29. Type of street lighting fixtures, pole and height.

30. Please clarify wetland permitting. What is the total land area of the wetlands to be filled? Does it
include all of the crosshatch area? We need to develop a note such that if someone fills beyond what
you have permitted, they are on notice that they need to amend the DEP permit for this subdivision.

3L The development of a detention basin for a subdivision (with public streets) is unusual. I can think
of only one other subdivision where this has happened. You will need to fully document the reason
you choose this option.

These are the staff comments to date. I will forward others as they become available. Staff meets this
Wednesday so I would anticipate more comments from that meeting.

Sincerely,

Sl A fo LA

{_Richard Knowland
Senior Planner

cc: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner ‘
Jim Wendel, Development Review Coordinator
Anthony Lombardo, Project Engineer
Penny Littell, Corporation Counsel

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA1271\LLETTERS\PAL MAR. JMD 3



Planning & Urban Development

Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

March 15, 1999

Mr. Al Palmer

Gorrill - Palmer Consulting Engineers
P.O. Box 1237

22 Shaker Road

Gray, ME 04039

Dear Al

This letter is intended to summarize staff comments on the Maggie Lane subdivision plan.

L

2.

10.

11.

Memo from Tony Lombardo, previously distributed to you.

Memo from Jim Wendel, previously distributed to you.

Emergency lane needs to be labeled clearly on the plan and recording. The perimeter of the fire lane
is not clear. Should reference that the fire lane is privately owned and shall be maintained by the
Maggie Lane Homeowners Association.

Street cross-section needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Need to label clearly and explain the building windows.

Boundaries of detention basin and drainage easement needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Location of utility easements not clear.

How many dwelling units are going to be on each lot? Otherwise we don't know definitely if you
meet the fire access standard?

Onlots 9, 10 and 11 indicate the dimension along lot lines from street line to drainage area on
recording plat and plan.

Drainage detention basin needs to be shown on the recording plat and plan with language that it is
privately owned and shall be maintained by the Maggie Lane Homeowners Association. Also,
reference maintenance schedule.

Add a note to the plan stating: Each lot shall require the submission of a site plan for review and

approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, and shall be subject to review pursuant to Article
V of Chapter 14 of the Portland City Code.
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12. Label private drainage easements as such.

13. Mr. Caswell had indicated a concern with the distance between Maggie Lane with his driveway.
Have you considered providing a driveway opening for his property off Maggie Lane?

14, Sheet 4B states "existing signalization to be modified to accommodate 4th leg of intersection.”
Please explain what improvements these will be and who would be responsible for making them.
(I'm assuming the developer?)

15. Submission of easements and fire lane maintenance provision.

16. Sheet 8 . . . Gate detail should have reflectors. Also signs should be placed near the fire lane and
near the gate, stating "no parking fire lane."

17. Treatment of cul-de-sac . . . lawn and tree.

18. On sheet #5, lot 9 the words "drainage easements are in the wrong place."

19. Fire lane . . . width, cross-section of construction materials should be shown.

20. Sheet 5, culvert by station 14. Is there a need for a drainage easement?

2L What is the depth of stormwater detention basin? How long will there be water after a storm?

22. Street lighting may need to be staggered.

23. Normally we require site plans with grading and elevations shown on each lot for subdivisions.
Please explain why this wasn't done with this plan?

24, Do you have a sewer capacity letter from Public Works?
25. Tree note is not correct on the recording plat. Please use the following:

A minimum of two trees per lot shall be conserved or planted in the front yard of each lot
meeting the City of Portland's Arboricultural Specification and Standard of Practice and
Landscape Design Guidelines. Developer may contract for the placement of landscaping,
but shall remain ultimately liable to the City of Portland for financial obligation for
compliance with City ordinances and approvals. Such financial obligation shall be neither
transferrable nor waivable by the developer.

26. Add the following note to the recording plat:
Private drainage easements: Tree clearing, construction of buildings, filling, regrading, or
other obstructions shall be prohibited within the private drainage easements, unless
approved in writing by the City of Portland Planning Department under site plan review,

27. On lot #15, show typical site plan with building and parking so we know that lot #15 parking will not
block the fire lane.

O\PLAN\DEVREVW\FORA127I\LETTERS\PALMAR.JMD 2



28. Are certain lots going to have common driveways, if so which ones?
29. Type of street lighting fixtures, pole and height.

30. Please clarify wetland permitting. What is the total land area of the wetlands to be filled? Does it
include all of the crosshatch area? We need to develop a note such that if someone fills beyond what
you have permitted, they are on notice that they need to amend the DEP permit for this subdivision,

3L The development of a detention basin for a subdivision (with public streets) is unusual. I can think
of only one other subdivision where this has happened. You will need to fully document the reason
you choose this option.

These are the staff comments to date. Iwill forward others as they become available. Staff meets this
Wednesday so I would anticipate more comments from that meeting.

Sincerely,

SCecddd S LA

{_Richard Knowland
Senior Planner

cc: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner '
Jim Wendel, Development Review Coordinator
Anthony Lombardo, Project Engineer
Penny Littell, Corporation Counsel
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair Carroll and Members of the Portland Planning Board
FROM: Richard Knowland, Senior Planner

DATE: July 28, 1998

SUBJECT: Diversified Properties Residential Subdivision in the Vicinity of 1271 Forest Avenue

Diversified Properties requests workshop review for a 21-lot residential subdivision in the vicinity of 1271
Forest Avenue. The site is located on a parcel of nine acres and is zoned R-5 Residential. The applicant or
his associated companies owns an additional seven acres abutting this site and Broadway. See Attachments
A and B for the subdivision plan and background information.

In 1988, the Planning Board approved a 108-unit apartment project for this site. See Attachment C. Nine )
building were proposed, with twelve (12) apartments per building. The approval for this project lapsed.

The application indicates that single family houses or duplexes will be built on the lots, which means there
could be from 21 to 42 dwelling units in this development. However, five of the lots are large enough to
accommodate a three-family dwelling, while two lots could accommodate a four-family dwelling. Lot sizes
range from 6,400 sq. ft. to 27,125 sq. ft.

The applicant will construct the roadway and infrastructure improvements but will sell the lots to others who
will construct the houses.

Traffic - Forest Avenue

The site is just north of Morrill's Corner. Fortunately, the subdivision's roadway to Forest Avenue lines up
with a traffic light at the intersection of Forest Avenue and Warren Avenue. A traffic analysis (dated 2-16-
98) was submitted by Peter Hedrich of DeLuca-Hoffman (see Attachment D.) Comments from Larry Ash,
City Traffic Engineer, are attached (see Attachment E.)

The proposed access onto Forest Avenue is at 1271 Forest Avenue, which will require removal of an
existing residence.

Internal Circulation

The roadway is dead ended with a cul-de-sac. The internal roadway is about 900 feet long. It will be built as
a public street with a pavement width of 24 feet and sidewalks on both sides of the roadway. The cul-de-sac
will need to be redesigned with a turnaround, since the Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines
revised in 1994 eliminated cul-de-sacs as an acceptable turnaround. |

vnicuyy
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The Transportation Plan recommends that streets be connected rather than dead ended so there are multiple
paths of travel to get to destinations within and between neighborhoods by foot and bicycle, as well as auto.

Sec. 14-498(e) of the subdivision ordinance states "the proposed street layout shall be coordinated with the
street system of the surrounding areas. All streets must provide for the continuation or appropriate projection
of streets in surrounding areas and provide means of ingress and egress for surrounding acreage tracks."

A potential street connection is shown between lots #3 and #4. This would provide future access to the
applicant's additional seven acres off Broadway. This potential connection needs to be clearly labeled on the
plan, and should not be shown as an easement across lots #3 and #4.

Fire Access Issues

Assuming that two-family dwellings are built on each lot, there will be 42 or more housing units with one
roadway into the development. The public safety standards of the Technical and Design Standards require
that two access roads or a single access road and an emergency access lane be provided for residential
developments of this size. The Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines normally require two means
of access for developments of this size (see Attachment F.) However this requirement may be modified if all
residential units are provided with an approved sprinkler system designed in accordance to NFPA #13D.
This standard allows up to 67 dwellings with one roadway. A revised plan submitted on Friday shows a fire
lane to Forest Avenue.

The applicant would appear to have the following options:

1. Agree that all dwelling units within the development shall have an approved NFPA #13D sprinkler
system.
2. Create a second access to Forest Avenue.

A. Acquire additional land so that the proposed public street could be looped to Forest Avenue
rather than dead-ended. The applicant did have additional land on Forest Avenue (see
original plan, Attachment C), but this property was sold.

B. Construct a fire lane. The revised plan shows a fire lane between lots 17 and 18 over a 25-
foot easement to Forest Avenue. This option, however, poses some questions. Fire lanes
need to be maintained and snowplowed on an ongoing basis. Unlike an apartment or
condominium complex, which have centralized ownership or management of property,
the applicant's proposal features individually owned lots. Whether a homeowners'
association will realistically function solely for the purpose of maintaining a fire lane is an
open question.

Open Space

Although this development is a subdivision with a public street, a .7 acre open space area is shown on the
plan (lot #6.) If this remains as part of the plan, documents will need to be submitted confirming ownership
and responsibilities. The applicant has indicated that this land will likely be absorbed into the remaining
lots and/or into the rear parcel.
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Wetlands

Attachment A-2 shows the presence of a significant amount of wetlands on the property. The applicant
should verify the extent of wetland alterations and what type of permit will be required. Also building
windows should be provided to clarify the buildable area of the lots.

Drainage

Like all residential subdivisions, drainage is an important issue. Impacts on abutting properties as well as
internal drainage concerns need to be addressed. The applicant is expected to present a drainage concept plan
at the workshop. More details will need to be submitted prior to the public hearing.

Zone Change Proposal

Councilor Harlow has proposed a zone change for this site from R-5 to R-3. A public hearing with the City
Council was scheduled in July but it was tabled. The zone change was drafted to be retroactive to May 28,
1998, which predates this subdivision application.

If this zone change were approved, the primary affect would be to limit the development to single-family
houses, since two-family and three-family units are not allowed in the R-3 zone. Only one of the lots (lot
#15) is less than the R-3 lot size. However, the lot width requirement of the R-3 zone (75 feet) would
require several lots to be reconfigured.

Subdivision Plan

Background Information

1988 Plan

Traffic Report

City Traffic Engineer Comments

Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines

mEHgQw>
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Planning & Urban Development

Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

I

CITY OF PORTLAND

March 15, 1999

Mr. Al Palmer

Gorrill - Palmer Consulting Engineers
P.O. Box 1237

22 Shaker Road

Gray, ME 04039

Dear Al

Thus letter is intended to summarize staff comments on the Maggie Lane subdivision plan.

L.

2.

10.

11.

Memo from Tony Lombardo, previously distributed to you.

Memo from Jim Wendel, previously distributed to you.

Emergency lane needs to be labeled clearly on the plan and recording. The perimeter of the fire lane
is not clear. Should reference that the fire lane is privately owned and shall be maintained by the
Maggie Lane Homeowners Association.

Street cross-section needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Need to label clearly and explain the building windows.

Boundaries of detention basin and drainage easement needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Location of utility easements not clear.

How many dwelling units are going to be on each lot? Otherwise we don't know definitely if you
meet the fire access standard?

Onlots 9, 10 and 11 indicate the dimension along lot lines from street line to drainage area on
recording plat and plan.

Drainage detention basin needs to be shown on the recording plat and plan with language that it is
privately owned and shall be maintained by the Maggie Lane Homeowners Association. Also,
reference maintenance schedule.

Add a note to the plan stating: Each lot shall require the submission of a site plan for review and

approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, and shall be subject to review pursuant to Article
V of Chapter 14 of the Portland City Code.

389 Congress Street  «  Portland, Maine 04101 » (207) 874-8721 ° FAX 756-8258 = TTY 874-8936



12. Label private drainage easements as such.

13. Mr. Caswell had indicated a concern with the distance between Maggie Lane with his driveway.
Have you considered providing a driveway opening for his property off Maggie Lane?

14. Sheet 4B states "existing signalization to be modified to accommodate 4th leg of intersection.”
Please explain what improvements these will be and who would be responsible for making them.
(I'm assuming the developer?)

15. Submission of easements and fire lane maintenance provision.

16. Sheet 8 . . . Gate detail should have reflectors. Also signs should be placed near the fire lane and
near the gate, stating "no parking fire lane."

17. Treatment of cul-de-sac . . . lawn and tree.

18. On sheet #5, lot 9 the words "drainage easements are in the wrong place.”
19. Fire lane . . . width, cross-section of construction materials should be shown.
20. Sheet 5, culvert by station 14. Is there a need for a drainage easement?

21. What is the depth of stormwater detention basin? How long will there be water after a storm?
22. Street lighting may need to be staggered.

23. Normally we require site plans with grading and elevations shown on each lot for subdivisions.
Please explain why this wasn't done with this plan?

24, Do you have a sewer capacity letter from Public Works?
25. Tree note is not correct on the recording plat. Please use the following:

A minimum of two trees per lot shall be conserved or planted in the front yard of each lot
meeting the City of Portland's Arboricultural Specification and Standard of Practice and
Landscape Design Guidelines. Developer may contract for the placement of landscaping,
but shall remain ultimately liable to the City of Portland for financial obligation for
compliance with City ordinances and approvals. Such financial obligation shall be neither
transferrable nor waivable by the developer.

26. Add the following note to the recording plat:
Private drainage easements: Tree clearing, construction of buildings, filling, regrading, or
other obstructions shall be prohibited within the private drainage easements, unless
approved in writing by the City of Portland Planning Department under site plan review.

27. On lot #15, show typical site plan with building and parking so we know that lot #15 parking will not
block the fire lane.
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Planning & Urban Development

Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

March 15, 1999

Mr. Al Palmer

Gorrill - Palmer Consulting Engineers
P.O. Box 1237

22 Shaker Road

Gray, ME 04039

Dear Al

This letter is intended to summarize staff comments on the Maggie Lane subdivision plan.

L

2.

10.

11.

Memo from Tony Lombardo, previously distributed to you.

Memo from Jim Wendel, previously distributed to you.

Emergency lane needs to be labeled clearly on the plan and recording. The perimeter of the fire lane
is not clear. Should reference that the fire lane is privately owned and shall be maintained by the
Maggie Lane Homeowners Association.

Street cross-section needs to be shown on the recording plat.

Need to label clearly and explain the building windows.

Boundaries of detention basin and drainage easement needs to be shown on the recording plat‘.

Location of utility easements not clear.

How many dwelling units are going to be on each 1ot? Otherwise we don't know definitely if you
meet the fire access standard?

Onlots 9, 10 and 11 indicate the dimension along lot lines from street line to drainage area on
recording plat and plan.

Drainage detention basin needs to be shown on the recording plat and plan with language that it is
privately owned and shall be maintained by the Maggie Lane Homeowners Association. Also,
reference maintenance schedule.

Add a note to the plan stating: Each lot shall require the submission of a site plan for review and
approval prior to the issuance of a building permit, and shall be subject to review pursuant to Article
V of Chapter 14 of the Portland City Code.

389 Congress étreet o Portland, Maine 04101 =+ (207) 874-8721 = FAX 756-8258 - TTY 874-8936



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

23,

24,

25.

26.

27.

Label private drainage easements as such.

Mr. Caswell had indicated a concern with the distance between Maggie Lane with his driveway.
Have you considered providing a driveway opening for his property off Maggie Lane?

Sheet 4B states "existing signalization to be modified to accommodate 4th leg of intersection.”
Please explain what improvements these will be and who would be responsible for making them.
(I'm assuming the developer?)

Submission of easements and fire lane maintenance provision.

Sheet 8 . . . Gate detail should have reflectors. Also signs should be placed near the fire lane and
near the gate, stating "no parking fire lane."

Treatment of cul-de-sac . . . lawn and tree.

On sheet #5, lot 9 the words "drainage easements are in the wrong place.”

Fire lane . . . width, cross-section of construction materials should be shown.

Sheet 5, culvert by station 14. Is there a need for a drainage easement?

What is the depth of stormwater detention basin? How long will there be water after a storm?
Street lighting may need to be staggered. |

Normally we require site plans with grading and elevations shown on each lot for subdivisions.
Please explain why this wasn't done with this plan?

Do you have a sewer capacity letter from Public Works?
Tree note is not correct on the recording plat. Please use the following:

A minimum of two trees per lot shall be conserved or planted in the front yard of each lot
meeting the City of Portland's Arboricultural Specification and Standard of Practice and
Landscape Design Guidelines. Developer may contract for the placement of landscaping,
but shall remain ultimately liable to the City of Portland for financial obligation for
compliance with City ordinances and approvals. Such financial obligation shall be neither
transferrable nor waivable by the developer.

Add the following note to the recording plat:
Private drainage easements: Tree clearing, construction of buildings, filling, regrading, or
other obstructions shall be prohibited within the private drainage easements, unless

approved in writing by the City of Portland Planning Department under site plan review.

On lot #135, show typical site plan with building and parking so we know that lot #15 parking will not
block the fire lane.
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28. Are certain lots going to have common driveways, if so which ones?
29. Type of street lighting fixtures, pole and height.

30. Please clarify wetland permitting. What is the total land area of the wetlands to be filled? Does it
nclude all of the crosshatch area? We need to develop a note such that if someone fills beyond what
you have permitted, they are on notice that they need to amend the DEP permit for this subdivision.

31. The development of a detention basin for a subdivision (with public streets) is unusual. I can think
of only one other subdivision where this has happened. You will need to fully document the reason
you choose this option.

These are the staff comments to date. I will forward others as they become available. Staff meets this
Wednesday so I would anticipate more comments from that meeting.

Sincerely,

S fo LA

{_Richard Knowland
Senior Planner

ce: Joseph E. Gray, Jr., Director of Planning and Urban Development
Alexander Jaegerman, Chief Planner
Jim Wendel, Development Review Coordinator
Anthony Lombardo, Project Engineer
Pemny Littell, Corporation Counsel
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| Rick Knowland - Cul-de-sac - - ’ ~ Paget

From: Nancy Knauber

To: AQJ, AWL, RWK

Date: Fri, Oct 16, 1998 2:55 PM
Subject: Cul-de-sac

I spoke to Jeff Lamb,(District Leader for District # 5) | told him about the cal-de-sac island that's to go in
on Morrill's Court. He asked if it could be a landscape island with heavy bark mulch, and not a grassed
island. That way the neighbors won't call to get it cut every couple of weeks, he can go in just once a year
and freshen it up.

I would also suggest that they not have much of a slope so that the mulch won't get washed away with
every rain storm.

Water will still get into our roadway gravel from the island, to alleviate that problem the island would have
to have under drain around it. | guess that's a call for Tony Lombardo.

CccC: JEFF
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Notes: .
1. Wetlands on this plan were delineated by Ken Stratton of Augusta,

2. Wetlands were survey located by Titcomb Associates of Falmouth,
Maine.

This plan is intended to depict wetland fills necessary for roadway
infrastructure construction as well as those fills anticipated

to be required for future lot development. Any increase

in wetland fills os necessary for future lot development shall
require prior approval of MDEP and ACOE.

Future lot development os shown is for reference purposes only

and may vary based on final lot owners plans.

Design: DER Date: OCT. 1998 Drowing Name: .
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Wetland Per““tt'ng .Plon
X Draft: DMP Job No.: 98019 —_—
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. . o » g 22 Shaker Rd. FAX: 207-657-6912
Rev,| Date §. Revision Issued For Date | By Checked: W Scale: 17 =130 Gray, :4;’04039 E-Mail: Gor-PalCE@MSN.com MAGGIE LANE DEVELOPMENT' LLC'

Maine under separate contract to Maggie Lane Development, LLC. -{’
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city Arborist prior to installation. Hotily the City
acborist 24 hours prior t2 the required imspection.

S, all planting shall be done in accordsnce with acceptable
horticultural practices. This is to include proper planting
miz, plant bed and tree pit preparation, pruning, staking
or guying, wrapping, spraying, fertilizatien, planting and
adequate maintenance until until acceptancé by the Owner.

6. Plant material shall be guaranteed for & period of one year
from date of installation. During tha guarantee period,
dead plant material shall be replacad at no cost to the
oOwner. At the end of the one year period the Contractot
shall obtain final acceptsnce from the City Arborist.

7. All grase, other vejatation end debris shall be resoved
from all planting avess prior to planting.
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS

ZONE: RESIDENTIAL R-5
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 6000 SF
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: S50 FT

SETBACKS:
FRONT: 20 FT
SIDE: 12 FT (BASED ON 2 STORY STRUCTURE)
LINE TABLE REAR: 20 FT
LINE LENGTH BEARING 10" EASEMENT SHALL NOT BE CROSSED ROAD RIGHT OF WAY: SO FT
[X] 23.00] N383710°W FOR PURPOSES OF CONNECTING A CITY PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 2 SPACES/DWELLING UNIT
L2 13.10] N50°47°0D"E STREET THROUGH TO INTERSECTION AT

BROADWAY AND THIRD STREET
L3 50.00| N5128'46"E =

4] 90.79] N4930'35w| P -~ —— B
L5 51.25| SBITE'06'E ? == _———— SOREE 1. THE EMERGENCY GRAVEL DRIVE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM

L —— - 557 MAGGIE LANE TO FOREST AVENUE AT SUCH TIME THAT THE
s 35th UNIT IS CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF THE SUBDIVISION.

THE EMERGENCY GRAVEL DRIVE WOULD BE MAINTAINED BY

CURVE TABLE ) , - THE OWNER OF LOT 14.
CURQE LENGTH | RADIUS DELTA [TANGENT] i - M i i 4 H 2. ALL DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PAVED.
1 7347| 300.00 1358297 36.77 Lot 8 " e {

2| 379.87| 250.00 87°00'52%| 237.30

3| 174.99| 150.00 66'50'35"| 98.99

4| 3D0.13| 60.00| 286°36'06"| 44.72

R 1.37 ac.
. » (Oper Space);

" BUILDING ™.
ENVELOPE(TYP)

N - -

71

973

— {97.3%
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LEGEND )
e e e e on - EXISTING CONTOUR
e csoessssssssss o EXISTNG WETLAND LIMIT

— — ————— EXISTING PROPERTY LINE L o —— =
= ————— EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY
PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY
PROPOSED EASEMENT
PROPQSED BUILDING

STA 10+00.00 =
EXIST. R.OW.

GRAPHIC SCALE
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PROPOSED PAVEMENT 5 . m o - = é’
PROPOSED GRAVEL DRIVE
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 50 ft.
*
Design: DER Date: 9/15/98 Drawing Name: Drawing No.
i i i C tual Subdivision Plan
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. onceptuai oubdivision ia
Draft: LAN Job No.: ggp19 S— = e 1
. . - 3 3 m TN roject:

0/5/9 Added Building Envelopes/Wetland Fills SKETC PLAN SUBNITAL | Y T — — — ;(Z)SBr?:k;rz:gi. Traffic and Civil Engineering Services . gg;_gg;_gg;]g J mRR' .s cm’R'r
Date | Revision Issued For I bate || By ecked: cale:  1'=50 Gray, ME 04039 E-Mall: Gor—PalCEGMSN.com LL
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LINE_TABLE
LINE LENGTH | BEARING
L1 23.00] N3B3710°W
2 1310 _N50'47°00°E
13 50.00] W51-28'46"E
L4 90.79| N49'30°35°W
5 51.25| S8916'0B"E
CURVE TABLE
CURVE] LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA __[TANGENT]
1| 7347| 300.00]  13mEze’| 36.77
2| 379.67| 250.00] ®70052°| 237.30
3| 174.99] 150.00] ee'50°35"| 98.99
4| 300.13| ©0.00] 286°36°06"| 44.72
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s 00s0c000000000s o EXSTING WETLAND UMIT

= e e EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

- e EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY

PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY
PROPOSED EASEMENT
PROPOSED BUILDING

20 FEOREMENTS

ZONE: RESIDENTIAL R=5

MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 6000 SF
MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE: 50 FT

SETBACKS:
FRONT: 20 FT
SIDE: 12 FT (BASED ON 2 STORY STRUCTURE)
REAR: 0 FT

ROAD RIGHT OF WAY: 50 FT
PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 2 SPACES/DWELLING UNIT

10" EASEMENT SHALL NOT BE CROSSED
FOR PURPOSES OF CONNECTING A CITY
STREET THROUGH TO INTERSECTION AT
BROADWAY AND THIRD STREET

?"“"‘" - e ...,:; T = S4028/00°

818, 4\
57

BOES

1. THE EMERGENCY GRAVEL DRIVE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FROM
MAGGIE LANE TO FOREST AVENUE AT SUCH TIME THAT THE
35th UNIT IS CONSTRUCTED AS PART OF THE SUBDIVISION.
THE EMERGENCY CRAVEL DRIVE WOULD BE MAINTAINED BY
THE OWNER OF LOT 14,

ALL DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PAVED.

@

THIS PLAN DEPICTS A POTENTIAL BUILDOUT OF EACH LOT
WTHIN THE SUBDIVISION TO DEMONSTRATE THE DEVELOPABILITY
OF THE VARIOUS LOTS. THE ACTUAL BUILDOUT OF THE LOTS
MAY VARY FROM THIS PLAN WITH RESPECT TO NUMBER OF
UNITS, BUILDING LOCATION, BUILDING SIZE AND DRIVEWAY
LOCATION.
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fan: . Drawing Name: Drawing No.
Design:  DER Date:  g/15/98 9 .
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- Draft: LAN Job No.: 98019 e = — = = m Projoct:
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519 Streep

WETLAND

NOTE(S):

1) Wetland Boundaries located with GPS technology
2) Property Boundarles as shown from "Plan of Land
for A.J.B. Associates”, October 9, 1989, by Sebage
Technles, Inc. Property lines digitized using GPS located
conirol polnts.

3) Locatlons of 1st Street, 2nd Sireel, 3rd Street and

DELINEATED
9/2/97 & 4/7/98
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UPi.AND AREAS

A: 110,382 SF
B: 5,578 SF
C: 63,225 SF
D: 21,033 SF

FOREST  AVENUE

Broadway based on Wright=Pierce's Measurements.
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